&

11 L1
The 90-Minute Guide
to Filing Your

Own Application

John S. Ferrell, Esq. 13th

EDITION




Provisional Patents

The 90-Minute Guide to
Filing Your Own Application

JOHN S. FERRELL, ESQ.

THIRTEENTH EDITION






ALSO BY JOHN S. FERRELL

Monopoly Protection
The 90-Minute Guide to Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights,
and Trade Secrets






This book is dedicated with love to my parents,
Paul and Jeanne; and to my children,
Ashley, Kristin, and Benjamin; and
to my life partner Cecilia.



Copyright ©2004 - 2017 by John S. Ferrell, Esq. All rights reserved. Printed
in the United States of America. Except as permitted under the United States
Copyright Act of 1976, no part of this publication may be reproduced or
distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a data base or retrieval
system, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

All photography is used with permission of its owners.

ISBN # 978-0-9743776-8-1



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER ONE: Patent Basics
Types of Patents
Utility Patents
Design Patents
Plant Patents
What Can be Patented?
Why Do Patents Matter?
Applying for Patents
CHAPTER TWO: What is a Provisional Patent Application?
The Many Advantages of Provisional Filings
Who Might Use Provisional Patent Applications?
Limitations of a Provisional Patent Filing
Beware of Marketing Companies
CHAPTERTHREE: Utility Inventions
Types of Patents
Machines
Articles of Manufacture
Composition of Matter
Processes
Business Methods
CHAPTER FOUR: Filing Your Own Provisional Application

Required Parts of a Provisional Application

O oo oo N N

10
12
14
19
20
27
31
36
39
39
39
41
42
50
50
55
55



Who is an Inventor?
Filing Date
Filing Deadlines
CHAPTER FIVE: The Complete Description
Minimum Requirements
The Description Requirement
The Enablement Requirement
The Best Mode Requirement
Parts of the Specification
Title of the Invention
Background of the Invention
Brief Summary of the Invention
Brief Description of the Drawings
Detailed Description
Claims
Abstract of the Invention
CHAPTER SIX: Figures
More is Better
Different Views
Photographs
CHAPTER SEVEN: Filing Papers
Checklist
Paper Filing and Electronic Filing
Paper Filing
Return Postcard
Express Mail Label
Provisional Application Cover Sheet

Fee Transmittal

56
58
59
65
65
65
66
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
78
79
79
80
82
91
91
93
94
94
96
96
97



Assignment (Optional) 100
Addressed Envelope 102
Preparing Documents for Electronic Filing 102

Filling Out the Provisional Application Cover Sheets 102

Creating Adobe PDF Documents 104
Electronic Filing of Your Provisional Patent Application 105
Electronic Assignment Recordation 114
CHAPTER EIGHT: Mailing and Calendaring 117
Copy of Filing Documents 117
The Mailing Process 117
Calendaring 118
Filing Receipt 118
CHAPTER NINE: Resources 121
Government Resources 121
Patent Resources 122
Entrepreneur Resources 122
Books 122
Appendices 123
Appendix A: Sample Nonprovisional Patent Application 126
Appendix B: Sample Issued Patent 153
Appendix C: Provisional Paper Filing Checklist 160
Appendix D: Provisional Application Cover Sheet 161
Appendix E: Fee Transmittal 163
Appendix F: Patent Assignment 164
Appendix G: Non-Disclosure Agreement 166

Appendix H: Sample Product Sell Letter — Request Meeting 169
Appendix I: Sample Product Sell Letter — Trade Show Meeting 170
Appendix J: Sample Patent License Letter 171






Provisional Patents
The 90-Minute Guide to

Filing Your Own Application






INTRODUCTION

In a perfect world, my advice to you would be that when legal
issues are complex or important, hire the best attorney you can
find. Haircuts, appendectomies, and patent matters are best left to
skilled and practiced professionals.

Ours is not a perfect world, though, and for bootstrappers,
emerging entrepreneurs, and other pre-funded venturers, it is
sometimes necessary to compromise with self-help. So before you
give yourself a bad haircut, I offer this collection of instructions,
samples and forms to get you started in the right direction for
filing your own provisional patent application.

Prior to taking scissors in hand, however, let me provide
you with some simple advice about filing your own application:
proceed methodically and use the checklists provided at the end of
this volume. The process is not unlike assembling a child’s swing
set. Almost anyone who owns a screwdriver can do it, but it goes
a lot faster if you follow directions. Although the process is not
complicated, it is very easy to skip a step or leave out a part, and
the penalties for carelessness include added frustration, increased
cost, and—in the extreme case—complete failure.

There will be those cases when an invention is being published



INTRODUCTION

or demonstrated in public and an application must be filed
immediately. This is not a good time to try filing your first case.
If, however, you have some patience and a little time, filing a
provisional patent application is well within the skill set of most
inventors.

Perhaps you are not a do-it-yourselfer at all, just curious about
patents and the patent process. You, too, will find this book to be
a useful resource. Consider the following anecdote.

One of life’s true indulgences is the chocolate soufflé served at
Roy Yamaguchi’s restaurants. Constructed of a light chocolate shell
with a molten quadruple bypass chocolate center, this incredibly
rich, high calorie, high cholesterol, exquisitely sweet dessert should
probably only be consumed under a doctor’s supervision. Yet once
tried, it is unimaginable to consider visiting Kauai, Carmel, San
Francisco, or another Yamaguchi destination without a visit to
Roy’s. Interestingly, the complete instructions for baking this tasty
delight can be found at Roy’s website, www.roysrestaurant.com. I
have visited the website several times to study the ingredients and
the process, and to admire the pictures. I am fascinated by how the
ingredients are put together, but even with the recipe, I am more
likely to try to remove my own appendix than to attempt to bake
a soufllé at home.

So, even if writing and filing your own provisional patent
application is not a short-term goal of yours, you may still find
the patent system and process intriguing, as I do. To satisfy your
interest, Chapters 1-3 discuss patents and the role of provisional

patent applications in detail and hopefully will help you understand



INTRODUCTION

and more fully appreciate the process. See the Appendices
This understanding should also help you fors amples, forms,

be a more effective consumer of legal and other documents.
services if you choose to forego self-help.

In addition to providing all of the necessary forms, this book is
intended to be the equivalent of a one- or two-hour office visit with
a patent attorney, walking you through the steps of understanding,

preparing, and filing a provisional patent application.

This book provides:
An explanation of patents
A detailed review of provisional applications
Instructions for writing the specification and preparing the
figures
A sample provisional application and its corresponding
issued patent
The set of filing documents and checklists needed to file a
provisional application
Several sample letters help you meet potential licensees for
your invention
A sample non-disclosure agreement

A resource list for more help and information

Many of the application forms provided for corresponding with
the government are also available online at various government

websites. A list of URL addresses is provided in Chapter 9 for

your convenience. I encourage you to check the US Patent and



INTRODUCTION

Trademark Office (USPTO) website (www.uspto.gov) before filing
any form, just to make sure a revision has not been issued. This
is especially true where the form requires payment of a fee. For
the most part, government agencies are fairly forgiving when they
receive filings using recently outdated forms. The Internet, however,
makes it easy for you to stay current. Samples are included for
many of the forms in this book, which provide examples of how to
fill in the various blanks. If you get stuck on any of the filing forms,

you can get help by contacting the USPTO directly.



INTRODUCTION



INTRODUCTION



CHAPTER ONE

PATENT BASICS

Utility, design, and plant patents provide temporary monopolies
for creators of useful or ornamental inventions. A patent serves
as a protection to prevent others from making, using, selling, or
offering to sell the invention without authorization for a fixed time
period—twenty years in the case of utility patents. This protection
affords the patent owner an opportunity for economic reward and
also serves as an incentive to continue creating other inventions
for even further financial gain. In exchange for this protection, the
patentee must disclose detailed information to the public regarding
the invention, to be used freely by all once the patent monopoly
expires. Patent protection is a bargain struck between the public
and an inventor—the almost complete and unfettered protection
of temporary exclusivity for an invention, in exchange for explicit
written instructions on how the invention can be made and used

after the expiration of the patent term.

Types of Patents
Three types of patents are granted in the United States: utility
patents, design patents, and plant patents. Utility patents protect

systems, methods, apparatuses or structures, and compounds;



PATENT BASICS

design patents protect novel designs; and plant patents protect

asexually reproducing plants.

Utility Patents

Utility patents are the broad machine and process patent grants
we often think of when considering invention protection; these
are the workhorses of intellectual property (IP) protection. Utility
patents protect the structure and functionality of a product—how
the product is made, how it works, and how it is used.

Although utility patents are expensive and time-consuming to
secure, the protection they afford patented inventions can be quite
broad and diflicult to challenge. Utility patents are usually issued
from two to three years after the filing of a patent application and

are valid for twenty years from the date of the filing.

Design Patents

Design patents protect ornamental features. Tremendous
amounts of effort and engineering often go into the aesthetic
development of commercial products. Whether the product is a
toothpaste container or a kitchen appliance, hundreds of hours are
often spent modeling and prototyping its look and feel.

For instance, the Polycom SoundStation® speakerphone popular
in US conference rooms is protected by a design patent issued in
1993. At about one-fifth the cost of a utility patent, a design patent
issues within a year from filing and is valid for fifteen years from the
date of issue. Because of the relatively low cost and prompt issuance,

design patents are an excellent IP protection value.



PATENT BASICS

Plant Patents

US patent laws authorize plant patents for the protection of
new and distinct varieties of asexually reproducing plants. Like
utility patents, plant patents are valid for twenty years from the
date of filing, and the published patents are usually quite notable
for the beautifully colored photographs that frequently accompany
the applications.

Plant patents afford their owners the same exclusive rights as
any other patent, but a critical element to note is that the plant
must be asexual, meaning that the plants must make exact copies
of themselves when they reproduce. Other federal statutes protect
sexually reproducing plants, thereby providing broad protection

for those involved in agriculture research and development.

Types of Patents

Utility Patent - protects new, useful, and non-obvious
inventions; common inventions include machines,
processes, chemical compounds, and articles of

manufacture.

Design Patent - protects new, ornamental, and non-
obvious designs, particularly industrial designs of

products.

Plant Patent - protects asexually reproducing plants.




PATENT BASICS

What Can Be Patented?

Nearly anything can be patented. Machines, medicines, computer
programs, articles made by machines, compositions, chemicals,
biogenetic material, and processes all can be the subject matter for
a US patent. To get some handle on the contours of patentability,

it is sometimes easier to think of the
things that cannot be patented.

Laws of mnature cannot be
patented. Had Isaac Newton been
struck by a falling apple in northern
Georgia or central Washington
State, his discovery of gravity would
not have been proper subject matter
for a US patent application. Gravity

is a law of nature, as are entropy and

Although many have the theory of general relativity.

tried, no perpetual motion Materials for atomic weapons
machines have everbeen  cannot be patented, presumably
patented. because the US Congress prefers

not to have their recipes available

for public consumption. Articles contrary to the public good are

not patentable. And, since assisting suicide is a crime in all of the

United States, machines dedicated to facilitating suicide would
not be patentable.

Aside from these few exceptions, virtually anything that is

new, useful, and non-obvious can be patented. To fully appreciate

the bizarre range of inventions accepted by the USPTO, visit the

10



PATENT BASICS

Figure 1.1 Design Patent

11



PATENT BASICS

online patent database at www.uspto.gov.

Why Do Patents Matter?

Patents are critically important to many kinds of businesses,
particularly businesses that rely on technology and innovation, for
competing effectively. The evolution of products in these types of
industries tends to be so rapid and persistent that it can be quite
challenging just to keep up with that evolution, not to mention
protecting the ingenuity in a timely manner. Nonetheless, the
protections that a patent offers can bestow five major benefits
upon businesses.

First and foremost, patents establish limited monopolies for
their owners. These monopolies often allow a company a quiet
period of up to two decades to reap the exclusive benefits of
resources invested in research and product development.

A second benefit of patents is that they protect inventions
from unexpectedly leaving the company. Like a ball and chain
tethered to the technology, the patent prevents ex-employees,
customers, and competitors from taking the innovation and

Patents often enable marketing it in the form of their own

product monopolies
and allow inventors to
control markets.

competing products.

Third, patents are a tangible measure
of research and product development
output. Patents enable companies to
keep track of how effectively their research efforts are producing
innovative ideas and are an excellent way of memorializing and

organizing these inventions.

12



PATENT BASICS

Fourth, patents provide any business in a competitive industry
with a defensive bargaining chip to exchange in the event that
a business finds itself the target of someone else’s patent. Since
patent owners may completely exclude others from practicing
their inventions, an infringer’s mere payment of money to a
patent owner may not be sufficient to enable the infringer to
stay in business. Often the threat of a patent counterclaim and
the resulting exchange of patent rights is the only way aggressive
competitors can coexist. Without patents, operating a technology
business in a crowded market is akin to swimming in a shark tank
with a nosebleed.

Finally, patents allow sophisticated entrepreneurs and
businesses to exercise control over their markets. With well-
planned patent filings, a company may be able to control its
destiny and greatly impact its competitors’ futures. This process,
which I call szrategic patenting, looks at a company’s product plans
along with the key competitors’ product roadmaps and patent
portfolios. For examining the company’s own product plans, this

process may include the following initial questions:

- What are the key technologies needed to extend current
products into the future?

- How can we control these technologies and prevent

others from hijacking our roadmap?

- Where can we get missing technologies needed to

extend the product plan?

13



PATENT BASICS

Applying for Patents
The patent process begins with the step of identifying an
invention, which, for purposes of patent protection, must be new,
useful, and non-obvious.
Patentable inventions do not need to be Nobel Prize material;
they merely need to have some modest amount of utility. From a

practical perspective, however, resources

Patents should be
viewed as business
tools, not technology
awards.

should not be wasted seeking patents
of little or no commercial value. You
will recall that patents grant the right
to exclude others from practicing an
invention. If there is no commercial value to an invention, the
expense of a patent would be wasted, since there will likely be no
competitors to exclude.

When deciding what to patent, a useful step is to observe
the features in the product that would make customers want to
purchase it. Ask the question: What differentiates my product from
those products manufactured and sold by others? These are the
features that should be considered for patent protection.

Patents for technologies that are buried deep within a product
(also called stealth inventions) are often not useful, since it may
be impossible to determine whether anyone is actually infringing
upon the patent. For the patent to be valuable, it should not only

cover features that provide a business

Avoid WaSting resources advantage or distinguish a product from
on patenting “stealth a competitor’s product, but also cover

inventions.” features that have characteristics that

14



PATENT BASICS

are detectable by the patent owner. It is important to be able to
determine relatively easily whether a competitor’s product utilizes
the patented technology and thus infringes the patent.

For example, a computer program may execute a series of
incredibly efficient calculations that produce some result. Although
these calculations may be extremely novel and unique, having a
patent on these calculations would not be useful if it was not possible
to determine whether the computer was actually implementing the
calculations. Although it is true that the patent owner would have
the right to exclude others from practicing this stealth invention,
it might be extremely difficult or impossible for him to ever know
whether an actual infringement was occurring. On the other hand,
if, as a result of the calculations, a computer screen produced a
specific display that could have only been produced by these
calculations, then patenting the calculations would be useful since
simple inspection would determine if the calculations were being
infringed. So, an important aspect of deciding what to patent is
the feasibility of detecting whether others are truly infringing upon
the patent.

Once a patentable invention is identified, it is important to
isolate the inventive feature(s), often called the point of novelty of
the invention. It is this point of novelty that will form the basis for
the patent application.

The normal process of preparing and filing a nonprovisional
patent application includes a meeting with a patent attorney or
registered patent agent to discuss the invention and to identify the

points of novelty. Following this meeting, the attorney may then

15



PATENT BASICS

take several weeks to draft the patent application, after which the
inventor reviews and edits the application for filing. The patent
application consists of a set of figures or drawings, a detailed
description of the invention, and a set of claims that very precisely
set forth the scope and contours of the invention.

Approximately twelve to eighteen months after the patent
application is filed with the USPTO, an examiner at the USPTO
will review the application and search for other related patents
and publications to determine whether the invention is novel

and non-obvious. After the search and
Patent applicationS dl€  examination processes are complete, the
published by the USPTO patent examiner will return comments
eighteen monthsafter  in the form of an office action. This

theirorigina| ﬁ|lng usually invites the applicant to provide
Once ﬁ|ed, patents arguments distinguishing the claims of
often take two to three  the application from the teachings of
years to issue. prior patents and publications, which

were identified during the examiner’s
search. On average, a patent application requires from two to three
years to mature from an initial filing to a granted and issued patent.
After a total of about three years, a US utility patent is issued and
remains valid for a period of twenty years following the initial
filing date of the patent. In order to keep the patent enforceable
following issuance, the inventor or subsequent owner is required to
pay maintenance fees to the USPTO at regular intervals.
The costs of preparing and filing patent applications can

vary dramatically based on such factors as the technology of the

16



PATENT BASICS

invention, the skill and experience of the attorney or agent preparing
the application, and the involvement of the inventor in the process.
Simple mechanical patent applications, in

many cases, can be prepared for less than  Utility patents are
$10,000, while the costs associated with valid for up to twenty
preparing some pharmaceutical-related  years from the date
applications can exceed $20,000. After the of ﬁ|ing.

patent application is filed, an additional

$5,000 to $15,000 or more will likely be spent on the patent
while responding to the USPTO and amending the application for
allowance prior to issuance. Several more thousands of dollars will
be spent on the issue fee and maintenance fees over the twenty-year
life of the patent.

Although they can be incredibly valuable, patents are not cheap.
Whether an application is self-prepared or prepared by a premier
patent firm, a patent can make expensive wallpaper if not reserved
for commercially viable inventions. Before committing the time
and money to the patent process, consider carefully whether the

potential economic return justifies the investment.

17



PATENT BASICS



CHAPTERTWO

WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL
PATENT APPLICATION?

Provisional Patent Applications

In addition to the regular patent application procedure described

in Chapter 1, it is possible to file what is called a provisional

patent application. A provisional patent
application can be thought of as a
placeholder application. It has many
of the advantages of a regularly filed,
nonprovisional patent application, but it

differs in at least two important ways.

A provisional
patent application
can be thought of
as a placeholder
application.

The first difference between a provisional patent application and

a nonprovisional patent application is that provisional applications

have reduced formality requirements. Provisional patent applications

are not subject to specific formatting or organization requirements

like nonprovisional applications. Text and
figures can be handwritten, there is no
spelling requirement, no need to discuss
prior art, no requirement for a summary or

an abstract, and—most significantly—no

19

Provisional
applications have
reduced formality
requirements.



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

requirement for patent claims, which are essential in order to receive
a filing date for a nonprovisional application.

The second major difference between a provisional patent
application and a nonprovisional application is that once filed,
the provisional application is never
actually examined by the USPTO. The

provisional application enables filing

The provisional
application, once

filed, is never actually
examined by the USPTO.

US and foreign priority. Provisional applications can provide a less

a simplified invention disclosure to

secure a fixed date for purposes of both

expensive, expeditious, and informal mechanism for driving an
early stake in the ground for claiming rights to an invention.

This informality, however, includes significant traps for the
uninitiated and the careless. There are two essential requirements
that absolutely must be adhered to in provisional patent

o applications. First, the specification
The specification must

provide a complete
explanation of the

(the written description of the
invention) must provide a complete
explanation of the invention. Secondly,
invention. the specification must teach the best
mode for practicing the invention (the inventor’s preferred
embodiment). Despite the leniency in precision and formality that
the USPTO permits in provisional patent filings, there remains a

need for the inventor to completely disclose the invention.

The Many Advantages of Provisional Filings

The reduced formality threshold of provisional patent

20



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

application filings offers a number of significant advantages to the

inventor and entrepreneur. The first advantage is cost. Since the

formality requirement for a provisional
application is significantly less than a
nonprovisional application (less attention
needs to be paid to form and format), the
cost of preparing and filing a provisional
application can be considerably reduced.
This is particularly true when an
entrepreneur has put together a write-up

of the invention, including a complete set

The simplified
formality
requirements of
the provisional
application can
reduce initial
investment costs.

of figures describing his invention, and is able to either file his own

application or turn the materials over to a patent attorney for filing

with very little revision required.

Since the provisional application delays the need to file a

nonprovisional patent application for twelve months, or fourteen

months with a petition, this pendency
period can be used to evaluate the merits
of the invention. For a small entrepreneur,
this might mean twelve months in which
to seek either a licensee for the invention
or funding to proceed with product

development. For larger companies, the

A provisional
application delays
the need for a
nonprovisional patent
application for twelve
months.

use of provisional patent applications enables a twelve-month

period during which to decide which application(s) will provide the

greatest value to the company and deserve(s) further investment.

A second advantage to filing provisional applications is that

21



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

they authorize the inventor to use the “patent pending” notice in
connection with the invention. It is against the law in the United
States and in many foreign countries to affix a “patent pending”
notice to a product or an invention in which there is no patent
pending. In the United States, the Federal Government may
sue a company for improperly labeling a product in this way,
a crime that carries a fine of $500 per offense. Additionally, a
person suffering competitive injury due to improper labeling

may file a civil lawsuit for adequate

The “patent pending”
notice can be used in
connection with the
invention once the
provisional application is
filed.

and recognize that a patent is pending. No product developer

compensation. The use of the “patent
pending” label provides an aura of
legitimacy and novelty to a product,
and it may create a chill in the
marketplace for other developers of

similar products who see the product

or manufacturer wants to go through the effort of developing a
product only to find that shortly after he begins sales, someone
else is granted a patent covering technologies in the product that
will force him to cease production.

The provisional application process provides foreign priority
for subsequent patent applications filed in countries that are
signatories to the Paris Convention, a third advantage of the
process. The Paris Convention is an agreement among most of the
commercially important countries of the world (as of September
2014, 176 countries are members), which recognizes patent

priority in each of those signatory countries. For example, filing a

22



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

patent application in the United States establishes a filing date that
will also be recognized in other Paris Convention countries. This is

especially important in foreign countries

. A provisional
because most countries issue patents to licat ¥
the inventor who first files his patent app_lca |op PTOVI e

foreign priority

application in that country. In this sense,

we refer to most countries as requiring a for later patent

race to the patent office— that is, the first appllcatlons filed
inventor to file a patent application wins in Paris Convention
the patent. On March 16, 2013, however, ~ (OU ntries.

the United States moved to a first-inventor-to-file system and
joined the countries requiring a race to the patent office. Filing
a patent application in the United States creates a priority date,
which can be used to establish priority in any Paris Convention
country, assuming that the inventor also files one or more patent
applications in any of those Paris Convention countries within
one year of the US filing date. Although this can be an important
feature of the provisional patent application process, foreign patent
applications are very expensive and should only rarely, if ever, be
sought by the first time inventor or start-up entrepreneur.

A fourth advantage in filing a provisional application is that
it enables immediate commercial promotion of the invention. An
almost universal fear among inventors is that their inventions will be
stolen from them and commercially exploited. For small inventors
and would-be entrepreneurs, the fear of having someone steal their
invention can instill paralysis and inhibit the idea sharing and

promotion that are essential for commercial success. Filing a patent

23



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

application, whether provisional or nonprovisional, potentially
enables the creation of a monopoly which, upon patent issuance,
will allow the patent holder to exclude others from making, using,
or selling products embodying the invention. By filing a lower-cost
provisional application at the earliest possible date, the inventor
will be able to begin promoting the invention, seeking licensees
and partners, and raising money to develop and commercially
exploit the technology. From this standpoint alone, provisional
applications can be extremely valuable to the small inventor.

For larger companies, provisional patent applications enable
discussions with manufacturers and vendors at an early stage,
with reduced concern that the technology will be stolen and sold
to competitors. Inventors can also use non-disclosure agreements
to contractually prevent confidantes from disclosing or otherwise
using the technology. Non-disclosure agreements should only be
used with those who can be trusted to keep the confidence. If a
recipient of confidential information discloses that information
withoutauthorization, the genie is out of the bottle notwithstanding
any non-disclosure agreement, and there may be no duty on the
part of information-receiving third parties to honor the original
non-disclosure agreement.

A fifth advantage of the provisional patent application is that
this is a relatively efficient and cost-effective way of protecting an
invention during the early development process. One of the features
of provisional patent applications is that multiple provisional
applications can be referenced by a later-filed nonprovisional

application, combining ideas into a single document. This can be

24



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

particularly useful when an invention is undergoing development.

For example, an invention might originally start out as a
backyard lawn chair for poolside use (Figure 2.1). After completing
the initial design of the lawn chair, the inventor files a provisional
patent application and construction of the lawn chair begins. Some
weeks later, the inventor realizes that carefully selected construction
materials can enable the lawn chair to float. A second provisional
patent application is then filed, including the improvement of
constructing the lawn chair out of a buoyant material. As additional,
if not contrived, improvement to the now-floating lawn chair, the
inventor adds cup holders, an ice chest and other conveniences,
for which a third provisional patent application is filed. At any
time until the one-year anniversary strikes midnight for the first
provisional patent application, the inventor can incorporate
all three provisional applications into a single nonprovisional
application, claiming priority for each of the improvements from
their respective filing dates. While invention and development
continues, this successive filing process is an inexpensive way of
collecting improvements within one patent application.

A sixth benefit of filing a provisional patent application is that
the provisional filing effectively can add an additional year to the
term of the patent grant. Since a patent’s
term is twenty years from the date the Multiple provisional
nonprovisional application is filed, starting applications may be
the process with a provisional application incorporated into a
potentially shifts the expiration of the  SINQ le nonprovisional

patent out by one year to twenty-one application.

25



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

Figure 2.1 Floating Pool Chair



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

years after the filing of the provisional application. Although for
many inventions this extra year at the end of the term is of little
consequence, certain inventions, such as prescription drugs, are
most valuable toward the end of their patent terms, as marketing

and time have worked to increase product demand.

Who Might Use Provisional Patent Applications?

For many entrepreneurs, especially in the technology sector,
inventions are a bit of a lottery ticket. On the downside, the
likelihood of any single invention generating incredible wealth
is quite small, while on the upside, the rewards from a successful
invention can be quite large, both to the entrepreneur and to
society. In fact, it is this potential for the upside that drives the
entrepreneur to be successful, working on an idea that he knows
and fervently believes will result in a tremendously rewarding
technology company, if only timing, limited money, and market
conditions perfectly come together.

Technology giants such as Hewlett-Packard [Figure 2.2(a) and
2.2(b)] and Apple Computer (Figure 2.3) testify to the results
that inspiration and tenacity can create from the most humble
beginnings. The provisional patent application is particularly
valuable to these types of independent inventors because the
reduced filing fees and the permissive informality of the application
fit into the low budget business style, which is essential to success
for a bootstrapping start-up. The provisional patent application is,
in some sense, recognition by the government of the importance

of this vital phenomenon of American technology. Indeed, the

27



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

constitutionally founded patent system was originally designed
to promote the sciences by rewarding people who took risks and
invested to improve the lives of fellow citizens.

As with the backyard lawn chair example, early stage inventors
also benefit from using provisional patent applications. Early stage
inventors often have complicated inventions and want to secure
some immediate patent protection as they continue to develop and
improve their basic designs.

In the early days of patents, it was necessary to have actually
built the invention, or at least to have built a model of the
invention. Although many such patent models demonstrate
ingenuity and craftsmanship in their own right, these models are
no longer required, fortunately. In the event that there is a dispute
as to who is recognized as the first inventor of a claimed invention,
the first to file the application receives the patent. Since filing a
patent application legally represents a reduction to practice, there
is great benefit to filing a patent application early.

) _ When multiple inventions or
A model of the invention

is no longer required by
the USPTO.

important to file a provisional patent application. This is common

embodiments have been developed,
yet it is unclear which inventions or

embodiments will be pursued, it is

within large research organizations where a variety of projects
are being worked on in parallel. Typically, nonprovisional patent
applications will be reserved for inventions related to products that
are being sold. However, in the research setting, it often takes many

months before a final decision is made regarding which inventions

28



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

will result in products. Provisional patent |:|||ng pl’OViSiOﬂ al

applications provide an eflicient way of applications for

multiple inventions
can be beneficial.

obtaining early filing dates on each of the
inventions, pending later determination
as to which inventions will merit formal
filings.

Some companies, particularly those large multinational
companies that require patents in a variety of countries, file
provisional applications in order to secure filing priority dates
in foreign jurisdictions. As previously discussed, the 174 or so
Paris Convention countries recognize US provisional patent
applications for purposes of honoring a priority filing date within
those countries. For example, by filing a US provisional patent
application on a specific date, an inventor or company can later
file a national application in Japan within twelve months and be
accorded the earlier US filing date as the original priority date.
Japan, like most countries, grants a patent on a specific invention to
the first inventor to file a patent application, independent of when
the invention was actually conceived and/or reduced to practice.

Related to the first to file requirement followed in most foreign
jurisdictions is the absolute requirement that patent applications
can only be filed for new inventions. This novelty requirement
precludes foreign patent filings for any invention that has already
been published, shown in public, or publicly used. A provisional
patent application is a convenient tool for preserving novelty on
inventions for companies attending trade shows, conferences, and

demonstrating prototypes.

29



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

One final opportunity for using provisional patent applications
arises when a company or inventor discovers that a competitor is
simultaneously developing the same invention or readying a similar
product for sale, and the inventor wants to quickly establish the
carliest possible filing date.

Before March 16, 2013, the US utilized a first-to-invent system
in which the inventor who invents first and diligently reduces the
invention to practice takes priority over a later inventor. Even
under a first-to-invent system, the inventor who filed his patent
application first had a significant legal advantage over inventors
who filed a patent application for the same invention at a later
date. At the USPTO, a dispute between inventors of the same
invention was called an interference proceeding. During one of these
proceedings, the director of the USPTO and delegated staff would
make a determination as to who should receive the patent based
on priority of the invention, priority of conception, and diligent

reduction to practice. The first to file a

Approximately 174

countries will honora  P2tnt application was called the senior
ioritv date secured 24 and the second filer was called the

E Ug isional junior party. The senior party received
y a US provisiona

o certain benefits with respect to burden of

patent application. . .
proof and presentation of evidence.

On March 16, 2013, however, the United States transitioned to

a first-to-file system to promote harmonization between its patent

system and those of other countries. Under this system, the first

inventor to file an application is awarded the patent. Interference

proceedings will continue for applications with a filing date before

30



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

March 16, 2013. For applications filed on or after March 16, 2013,
the new process called a derivation proceeding settles disputes between
inventors of the same invention.

A derivation proceeding can only be

A provisional
started by the later filing inventor, called L
7 o application
the petitioner. To initiate the process,
preserves n0V€|ty

the petitioner must explain and provide ) ) i
for inventions being

publicly disclosed,
demonstrated, or

evidence that the first inventor obtained
the invention from the petitioner and
filed a patent application without the
petitioner’s authorization. The petitioner pUb“ShEd'

must start the process within one year

from the first publication date of the petitioner’s claims to the same
invention; otherwise, the right to claim first inventorship is lost.
During a derivation proceeding, the Patent Trial and Appeal Board,
comprised of the director of the USPTO and delegated staff, will

determine who should receive the patent.

Limitations of a Provisional Patent Filing

The use of provisional patent applications is relatively new. Some
controversy exists among patent professionals as to whether or not
these placeholder applications are advantageous for inventors. Despite
all the positive benefits of filing a provisional patent application, the
lessened formality requirements tend to have the detrimental effect
of reducing the amount of attention paid to actually preparing and
filing the application. It is important to note, for example, that the

requirement for clearly and fully explaining the invention is the same

31



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

The first to file an for the provisional patent application as it is
invention has a |eg al for the nonprovisional application. By using

advantage over later the provisional application as a low cost,

filers competing for temporary alternative to a nonprovisional

priority to receive a
patent.

patent application, inventors risk taking
shortcuts in their provisional applications
that might later jeopardize obtaining or
enforcing patents.

If the provisional route is used, the inventor should ask, “Could
someone else of ordinary skill in the art, reading this description,
practice the invention as it will be claimed?” Another consideration
that must be made when filing a provisional application is whether
the inventor has explained the best mode of practicing the invention.
Unlike secret family recipes, which when casually shared might be
missing a vital ingredient or two, patent applicants are duty-bound
to teach the world the details of the best embodiment known at the
time the application is filed. Yet, leaving the secret sauce out of your
patent application will no longer result in an invalid patent or claim
in the event of a lawsuit.

Fact that the provisional application automatically becomes
abandoned when its pendency period expires, twelve months after the
filing date, or fourteen months with a petition. In order to preserve
any benefit from the provisional patent application, an applicant
must either file a nonprovisional application claiming benefit of the
carlier filing date in the United States, or must convert the provisional
application into a nonprovisional application before the one-year

pendency period expires.

32



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

Figure 2.2(a) Early Patent from Hewlett-Packard



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

Figure 2.2(b) Early Patent from Hewlett-Packard
34



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

Figure 2.3 Apple Computer Design Patent - 1980 (filed in 1980)
35



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

Beware of Marketing Companies

There is a cottage industry in the United States in which
invention promotion companies solicit submissions by inventors

Beware of promoters and promise to help exploit and find

offering to market your
invention in exchange
for up-front payment
in any form.

purchasers for their inventions. Over the
years, many promotional companies have
promised great riches and have engaged in
the worst forms of con artistry, preying on
the hopes and dreams of sometimes naive
and often underfunded inventors. The industry has been more
stringently regulated in recent years, but it continues to promise
more than can be delivered. Beware of promoters offering to market
your invention in exchange for up-front payment in any form.

Such companies often offer to prepare and file patent
applications on an inventor’s behalf. It is important to understand
from the outset whether the promotion company is talking about
a formal nonprovisional patent application or, more often, a
provisional patent application that will expire on the twelve-
month anniversary following the original filing date.

A provisional patent There should be no confusion about

application cannot
issue into a patent on
its own.

the role and the extent of a provisional
patent application. A provisional patent
application cannot issue into a patent.
If nothing further is submitted to
the USPTO, then after twelve months after the filing date, or

fourteen months with submission of a petition, the provisional

36



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?

patent application will forever expire, and all of the money and
work invested in the provisional effort will be lost completely.

At some point in the patent process,

A knowledgeable
patent attorney will
greatly facilitate the
nonprovisional patent
filing process.

you should hire a competent patent
attorney or patent agent to help prepare
and file the nonprovisional—“real”—
patent application. Notwithstanding
advice in other self-help books on this
subject, patent preparation and filing is a difficult art form to
master. Most patent attorneys spend several years in closely
mentored training before reaching minimum competency. If
the patent is important to your venture, it is important to get
professional help with the nonprovisional filing. Suggestions

about where to find help can be found in Chapter 9.

37



WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION?



CHAPTER THREE

UTILITY INVENTIONS

Types of Patents

Inventions falling into the broad category of utility patents can
be classified more narrowly according to their specific purposes. A
patentable utility invention can take the form of a new machine,
composition of matter, article of manufacture, process, or any
new and useful improvement. Machines, articles of manufacture,
and compositions of matter inventions relate to structures and
are sometimes grouped as product patents. Process or method
inventions are expressed in terms of steps or acts that can be

performed to achieve a certain result.

Machines
Machines are inventions formed by parts  \|5chine patents
or components organized in a particular typically have

way such that, when activated, they produce

mechanical
predetermined and uniform results. Machines or electrical
typically have structure and do work. A

components.

patentable machine includes the generally

understood concept of machines as well as

39



UTILITY INVENTIONS

various mechanisms, machine elements, and combinations of
components. Machine patents often consist of inventions with
mechanical or electrical components such as hinges, screws, levers,
Or transistors.

The category of machine patents includes simple inventions of
everyday office equipment such as the stapler or fax machine, as well
as more complex inventions such as electronic systems, vehicular
components, or computer programs. Machine patent applications
take one of four forms, depending on the type of invention.

The first type of machine patent involves an entire machine—
for example, a typewriter. The second type describes one or more
elements of the machine, but not the machine as a whole. The third
type encompasses new elements as well as new combinations of
elements previously used and well known. The fourth type involves
an invention comprised of no new elements, only old elements put
together in a new combination, thereby creating a new result.

This fourth type of patent is probably the most common
machine invention, consisting of new uses for combinations of
old things. The in-line skate is an example of this fourth type of
machine patent. Boots, wheels, and bearings are all old inventions,
as is the traditional four-wheel roller skate. Reconfiguration of the
wheels of the skate, however, produced a new machine, the in-line
skate, which was separately patentable because it was novel and
non-obvious.

The patentability of a machine invention does not depend
on the patentability of any material or article the machine is

capable of operating on or creating. The material or article that is

40



UTILITY INVENTIONS

the result of operating the machine is distinct from the machine
itself, as consumption or production of such materials or articles
is not required and does not necessarily impart patentability to an

invention.

Articles of Manufacture

A second type of patentable product is an article of manufacture.
Articles of manufacture patents include product patents that are

unable to be classified as a machine or a
Natural products

altered in some

way by humans

can receive patent
protection as articles
of manufacture.

composition of matter (o be discussed next).
This type of patent encompasses anything
crafted from raw materials, made by hand,
or by machinery. Inventions categorized as
articles of manufacture generally do not
have moving parts, distinguishing them
from machines, which usually consist of components in motion
and are controlled by some form of operating rules. Basic examples
of patentable articles of manufacture include a pencil, a wrench,
and a battery.

The patentable article of manufacture is distinct from the
machine or device used to produce the article. Although distinct,
both the article of manufacture and the device or process from which
it was derived can be patented.

If they have been genetically altered, living organisms including
bacteria, microorganisms, and even animals are subjects eligible for
patent protection. However, natural products that have not been

altered by humans in some way cannot be covered by a patent as an

41



UTILITY INVENTIONS

article of manufacture. For example, a newly discovered, naturally

occurring anti-aging skin cream, effective in its natural state, would

not be eligible for patenting.

Ordinarily, an article of manufacture is described as a combination

An unassembled
kit or group of
parts may be
eligible for patent
protection.

of fixed elements connected together in a
certain way. However, a group or kit of parts
that are interrelated but not yet assembled can
also be protected as an article of manufacture.
Examples of such patentable kits include an

assay kit for an infectious disease or a chemical

kit that can be used to extract the ore from a rock.

Compositions of Matter

While a machine consists of a combination of parts, a

composition of matter is comprised of two or more substances or

Compositions

of matter may
consist of chemical
combinations

or mechanical
mixtures.

ingredients. What sets this third type of utility
patent apart is its concern with the chemical
makeup of the substances involved. A
composition of matter may result from either
a combination of chemicals or a mechanical
mixture, and it may take the form of a new

molecule, compound, solution, mixture,

or even a living organism. Compositions of matter embrace

all composite materials—gases, liquids, and solids. Similar to

the patentability of a machine invention, the components or

ingredients of a composition of matter must function to create

a unitary result and demonstrate properties distinguishable from

42



UTILITY INVENTIONS

Figure 3.1 Machine Patent



UTILITY INVENTIONS

Figure 3.2 Celebrating the Machine Patent

44



UTILITY INVENTIONS

Figure 3.3 Roller Skate

45



UTILITY INVENTIONS

Figure 3.4 Roller Skate Improvement Patent



UTILITY INVENTIONS

Figure 3.5 Composition of Matter



Figure 3.6 Article of Manufacture



UTILITY INVENTIONS

other compositions.

The patentability of a composition of matter is dependent
upon both the originality of its ingredients and the method used to
combine them. A composition of matter invention may be granted
a patent even when the only novel and non-obvious part of the
invention is the proportion of the components or ingredients used.
The way that the ingredients in a mixture have been arranged can
also determine the invention’s uniqueness.

The manner in which a composition of matter is combined

can also  determine  patentability. Cooking recipes are

often deemed too
obvious or non-
original to earn
patent protection.

Compositions of matter can be combined
either chemically, if the invention
involves compounds, or physically, if the
combination is a type of mixture. While
it may seem that many mixtures could
qualify as patentable compositions of matter, inventions involving
cooking recipes or adding vitamins to food to produce an effect
already known do not constitute patentable inventions. These
types of mixtures are usually deemed too A process invention

obvious or non-original to earn patent usually involves a

series of steps.

protection.

In contrast to other types of utility
inventions, a composition of matter involves the materials or
substances themselves, rather than a particular shape or form in
which the composition may appear. Additionally, a composition
of matter is considered for patentability separately from the

method by which it was produced.

49



UTILITY INVENTIONS

Processes

Methods and processes are also patentable. Processes are
characterized by a series of actions or steps performed upon an
article, thing, or substance that results in a useful thing or event.
In the world of patent law, the terms method and process are used
interchangeably even though the term process appears more
commonly in inventions describing how to create something (such
as a chemical formula), while the term method is more prevalent
when describing electrical systems or mechanical operations. The
term process as used here means process or method.

The heart of a process patent is the transformation or conversion
of an article to produce a product, or to alter the character or
quality of some substantial object. The physical result on the
thing or substance acted upon may be permanent or temporary.
Additionally, a process can be a new use of a known composition or
system. A process producing a result or a product can be considered
a patentable invention, even if the product itself is not patentable.

Itis interesting to note the expansive scope of process patents, as
evidenced by US Patent 5,443,030, issued in 1995, for a Method of
Exercising a Cat (Figure 3.7) using a laser, and US Patent 6,257,248,
issued in 2001, which describes a Both Hand Hair Cutting Method

(Introduction figure).

Business Methods

Until the mid-1990s, business method patent claims were not

50



UTILITY INVENTIONS

Figure 3.7 Process Patent

51



UTILITY INVENTIONS

allowed by the USPTO on the basis that Business method
the subject matter of the invention was patents are the
unacceptable under federal law. In 1998, newest approved
the practice was changed to accept business type of utility patent.
methods as patentable subject matter.

Many foreign patent offices still do not allow patents on business
methods.

The key issue when determining the patentability of a business
method is whether the invention produces a transformation
of information to a practical or useful result. Even the mere
manipulation of data and information, according to a formula
completely contained within another machine such as a computer,
can be patentable. Abstract ideas lacking any useful effect and well
known ideas merely implemented by computer, however, remain not
patent eligible subject matter. Inventions involving

Abusiness method application, likeany - ly abstract ideas

other process patent application, should without a useful

purpose will not
receive patent
protection.

include a series of method steps. Examples
of business method patents include
advertising methods, methods of setting
up Internet payment systems for business
transactions, and methods for organizing databases of a company’s
customers or subscribers.

Amazon.com, for example, received a high-profile business
method patent on its “one click” system for ordering products from
its website (Figure 3.8).

Well-drafted patent applications often combine several of the

52



UTILITY INVENTIONS

Figure 3.8



UTILITY INVENTIONS

categories listed above. For example, a patent describing a new office
binding system might include a structural description of the plastic
bindings (article of manufacture), the machine used to apply the
binding to the paper (machine), and the processes used to construct
and operate the binding machine (process). This type of complete
disclosure provides protection for each type of invention disclosed,
thus obtaining the broadest patent possible for the inventor. Also,
disclosing a variety of different aspects of the invention reduces the

likelihood of leaving out a key element in any part of the disclosure.

Categories of Utility Patents
-+ Machines

- Articles of Manufacture
- Compositions of Matter
- Process

. Business Methods

54



CHAPTER FOUR

FILING YOUR OWN
PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

Required Parts of a Provisional Application
There are four basic elements to a provisional patent application.
First, the backbone of the application is the written description of
the invention. Second, the application must contain any drawings
that are necessary to understand the invention. Third, a cover sheet
form is required to identify the following:
a. 'The fact that the application is a provisional application for
patent;
b. The name or names of all inventors;
c¢. 'The inventors’ residences;
d. 'The title of the invention;
e. 'The name and registration number of the attorney or agent
(if applicable);
f. A correspondence address; and
g. Any US government agency that has a property interest in
the application.
Fourth, include the required fee for filing the application.

Subsequent sections of this book will cover each of the

55



FILING YOUR OWN PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

above requirements for preparing and filing a provisional patent

application.

Required Parts of a Provisional Application

- Written description of the invention
- Drawing if necessary
- Cover sheet for the provisional application

Required filing fee

Who Is An Inventor?

At first blush, identifying an inventor should be a pretty
easy task. Clearly it is someone who invents—the innovator of
something new, useful, and nonobvious. But, what if two people
collaborate on an invention? Are both considered inventors?
Although seemingly simple in the abstract, the identification
of inventors is often very complicated. Key to the analysis of
inventorship is taking a careful look at the actual invention being
claimed.

For example, let us imagine that you succeed, where all others
before you have failed, in inventing a perpetual motion machine.
You are able to uniquely arrange the elements of the machine so
that, if properly constructed, perpetual motion will occur. One
important piece of your invention is a frictionless bearing, for
which you have not yet conceived an implementation. Without

this novel bearing, the motion of your machine will not be

56



FILING YOUR OWN PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

perpetual. You discuss your motion machine with an associate,
Billy, who immediately is able to sketch for you a novel solution for
the frictionless bearing. Neither you nor Billy is an able machinist,
so you then approach Candy, who is able to build the bearing using
blueprints Billy supplies. With this bearing, you are then able to
construct a working prototype. Before announcing your Nobel
Prize worthy achievement, you seek to file a patent application on
your new machine, but just who are the inventors of this perpetual
motion machine?

If the machine itself is the subject of the patent, then you
certainly are an inventor since you conceived of the machine and
identified the parts needed to make it work. Billy also is arguably
an inventor, since without his bearing contribution the functional
operation of the machine would not be possible. Indeed, Billy
may be entitled to a separate patent on his invention of the
valuable, frictionless bearing. Candy, however, is probably not
an inventor of this perpetual motion machine, since she did not
contribute to the conception of the invention, but merely followed
the instructions of Billy’s blueprints in machining the bearing.
Although unquestionably valuable, Candy’s contribution did not
elevate her to the level of inventor.

The terms inventor, coinventor, and joint inventor have formal
definitions. Inventor refers to the collective entity of individuals
who created or discovered the invention. A coinventor or joint
inventor means any one of the individuals who created the
invention. Thus, in the previous scenario, inventor refers to you

and Billy collectively, while each of you would be individually a

57



FILING YOUR OWN PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

joint inventor or coinventor.

When filing a patent application, it is essential that all true
inventors be named in the application. Purposely leaving a true
inventor out of a patent application or purposely adding the name
of a noninventor, may give rise to later invalidation of the issued
patent. As a matter of practice, it is preferable to err on the side of
being over-inclusive in naming inventors. Individuals whose names
are erroneously added to a patent application seldom complain,
while inventors whose names are left off of a patent application are
much more likely to seek legal redress and challenge the patent’s
validity. Avoid, however, gratuitously naming friends, relatives and
superiors in your patent application as inventorship will likely be

challenged in the event the patent is later litigated.

Filing Date

A provisional patent application receives a filing date, once
the application is submitted, only if it contains both a written
description of the invention and any drawings necessary to
understand the invention. Once a provisional application has been
filed, it automatically expires twelve months after the provisional
application filing date. If you intend to file a nonprovisional patent
application claiming the benefit of the provisional application
filing date, it is essential that you do so before the expiration of
the provisional application. Provisional patent applications will not

develop into issued patents without additional submissions to the

USPTO.

58



FILING YOUR OWN PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

Filing Deadlines

In addition to the limitations on patentable subject matter,
the patent laws of the United States also prohibit granting patents
on otherwise patentable inventions due to certain occurrrences,
known as barring events. If a barring event has already transpired
with respect to an invention, then there is no point in filing a
provisional application because no patent can ever be issued
claiming that invention. Before March 16, 2013, some occurrences
were only considered barring events if they occurred in the United
States. For example, if the invention was on sale or in public use
in the United States more than one year before an application was
filed, the invention could not be patented.

While sales and public use events are only barring if they occur
in the United States, other events can be barring if they occur
anywhere in the world. Thus, if the invention is described in a
printed publication anywhere in the world more than one year
before the application is filed, the invention cannot be patented.
Likewise, the invention cannot be patented if the invention was
previously patented anywhere in the world more than one year
before the application was filed.

Lastly, if a patent on the invention is issued in a foreign country
less than one year before the application is filed in the United States,
but the application for that foreign patent is filed more than one
year before the US application, again the invention is barred from
being patented in the United States. Although the United States

gives the inventor up to one year to file an application after these

59



FILING YOUR OWN PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

specified pre-filing disclosures, most foreign countries do not. It is
important to note that the above examples may no longer apply to

o newly filed provisional applications as rules
The provisional

patent application
automatically
expires twelve

have changed as described below.

The transition to a first-inventor-to-file
system on March 16, 2013 allowed barring
events to occur anywhere in the world. An
months after filing.  irvention generally cannot be patented if it

has been patented previously, described in a printed publication,
on sale, in public use, or otherwise available to the public before
the invention’s filing date. But, even if one of these events occurs,
all hope is not lost. Two situations demonstrate how certain
circumstances might allow inventions to be patented.

The first situation deals with disclosures made one year or
less before the filing date of the invention. This situation has two
exceptions where the disclosure would not be considered barring.
The first exception is if the inventor or a joint inventor was the
source of the information used in the disclosure; in this instance,
the invention may still be patented. For example, if the inventor
publicly used the invention in a foreign country, a US patent
application must be filed within one year, otherwise the inventor’s
own disclosure will bar the grant of a patent.

The second exception is if the inventor or a joint inventor was
the source of information for a disclosure before an independent
third party discloses; in this instance, the independent disclosure
will not be a barring event for the inventor. For example, if the

inventor gave a presentation about the invention, and a third party

60



FILING YOUR OWN PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

independently made and sold the invention before the inventor
applied for US patent protection, the inventor’s prior public
disclosure would allow the inventor to receive a patent on the
invention when the sale would ordinarily be a barring event. The
inventor, however, would need to have filed a patent application
within one year of the prior public disclosure.

The second situation deals with disclosures in which an
issued US patent or published patent application is filed before the
claimed invention, and another person is named as the inventor.
In this situation, there are three exceptions in which the disclosure
would not be barring. The first exception applies if the inventor or
a joint inventor was the source of the information in the patent or
published application. For example, if an inventor tells a third party
about his invention and the third party obtains a patent on that
invention and names the third party as the inventor, that patent
would not be considered barring. The second exception applies
if a public disclosure occurred before the patent or published
application’s filing date, and the inventor or joint inventor was
the source of the information for the public disclosure. The third
exception applies when the same person owns, or is supposed to
own, the claimed invention and the subject matter disclosed in the

patent or application.

Filing Deadline Checklist

If the invention has been patented, described in a printed

61



FILING YOUR OWN PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

publication, in public use, on sale, or otherwise available to
the public (all must apply):

Has it been one year or less since the invention was
disclosed?

Wias the inventor or a joint inventor the source
information disclosing the invention?

If the invention was disclosed by an independent
third party, was there a prior public disclosure with
information obtained from the inventor or a joint
inventor?

If the invention has been granted a patent or described in

an application with another named inventor (only one need

apply):

Did the inventor or a joint inventor provide the
information about the invention either directly or
indirectly?

Wias the invention publicly disclosed either directly or
indirectly by the inventor or a joint inventor before the
patent or application was filed?

Is the patent or application and the invention owned by
or subject to assignment to the same entity?

It is important to note that deciding whether an occurrence

constitutes a barring event can be tricky, as the statutory language

has been heavily interpreted through numerous patent court

cases. For instance, on sale means both offered for sale as well as

actually sold. It is advisable to consult a patent attorney if either the

62



FILING YOUR OWN PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

anniversary of a potentially barring event is quickly approaching,
or if there are doubts as to whether an occurrence more than one

year ago may already bar patentability.

63



FILING YOUR OWN PROVISIONAL APPLICATION



CHAPTER FIVE

THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

Minimum Requirements

The cornerstone of the provisional patent application is the
written specification. The written specification
completely describes the claimed invention in The written
sufficient detail to enable someone of ordinary SPGCiﬁcatiOn is the
skill in the relevant art to make and practice  COrnerstone of the
the invention. In order for the provisional — provisional patent
application to lay enough foundation to be app|i(a‘[i0n,
useful to serve as priority for a later filed
nonprovisional application, the specification must meet three
minimum disclosure requirements: the description requirement,
the enablement requirement, and the best mode requirement.
These requirements are distinct from each other and must be met
separately. If you will be preparing your own patent specification,
it is especially important to understand the specific requirements of

each of the three disclosure obligations.

The Description Requirement

The description requirement compels a written description of

the invention. In the specification, the applicant must clearly convey

65



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

The speciﬁ cation possession of the claimed invention so as to

must early show persuade someone skilled in the art that the

possession of the
claimed invention.

inventor actually did invent the invention.
To qualify for the patent monopoly, the
specification must confirm that the inventor
had practiced the invention, or had conceived it in sufficient detail
to practice it, at the time the patent application was filed.

The written description requirement often comes up in relation
to priority of invention. A true inventor must have sufficient
knowledge of the details of the invention to actually be able to

Drawings may practice the invention. This knowledge

also be sufficient
to satisfy the
written description
requirement.

must be conveyed in the specification. The
written description requirement may also
be satisfied by one or more drawings; words
are not necessarily essential to satisfy this

requirement.

The Enablement Requirement

The purpose of the enablement requirement is to ensure that
the specification includes enough information to enable a person
of ordinary skill in the art to make and use the claimed invention.
Enablement requires that the invention be communicated to the
interested public in a meaningful way.

Since insufficient enablement of an issued patent is usually only
discovered during litigation, this problem may not appear for many
years after the patent is granted. Since provisional applications are

often hastily prepared, grossly underfunded, or cobbled together

66



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

by bootstrapping do-it-yourself entrepreneurs, Enablement

there is a natural incentive to cut corners

ensures that
on enablement. Do not let this happen! A . .
7P the invention
generously enabled specification seldom has .
is conveyed to
written description or best mode defects, .
the publicin a

and will, over time, save significant costs in )
o . meaningful way.
the later examination process and potentially
millions of dollars in litigation costs. Take the time to fully teach
how the invention is to be made and practiced.

A fully enabled patent specification may still require some
reasonable amount of experimentation by someone learning the
invention from the patent description. For example, an electronic

circuit diagram, included as a figure in the

Try breaking the
specification into
two parts in order
to prepare an
enabling patent
disclosure.

specification, might list values of many of
the electrical components while leaving
some values unassigned. This specification,
if otherwise complete, would be enabling
if someone with ordinary skill in electronics
design could experimentally determine values
for the unassigned components without excessive trial and error.
Although one-fits-all guidelines are difficult to generalize, a
good practice in preparing an enabling patent disclosure is to break
the specification into two parts. In the first part of the specification,
describe the structure of the invention. What are the components
required to build the device, composition, or machine? If the
invention is a process or computer program, describe the structural

elements of the process. Where applicable, discuss what the product

67



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

resulting from the process looks like.

As a second part of the specification, start over and describe the
process for building the apparatus or the method steps for using
the device, machine, or process. Flow charts are particularly useful
for this part of the specification.

If you have done a good job of describing the invention in
these two parts, there should be some overlap and redundancy.
This overlap will provide insurance against leaving out a critical

piCCC Or process step.

The Best Mode Requirement
The patent specification must also describe the best mode
contemplated for carrying out the invention at the time of
the application. I had a teetotaling aunt who made the most

' henomenal, award-winnin reserves.
Don'tleave therum © g P

) Friends, relatives, and neighbors were
out of your recipe.

constantly asking for the recipe but were
never able to make their jam taste quite like hers. The secret
ingredient was dark rum—Iots of dark rum. Since my aunt was
morally opposed to the use of liquor in all forms, her written
recipe substituted cooked brown sugar and vanilla bean oil. If
she tried to patent her jam, her written specification would fail
to disclose the best mode for practicing her intoxicating recipe.
Like my prudish aunt, you may have the urge to keep certain
information about your invention under wraps in order to
preserve trade secrets. Avoid this urge! While the failure to disclose

best mode will no longer invalidate an issued patent or claims

68



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

during litigation, every applicant has a duty to deal with the
USPTO in candor and good faith. Additionally, concealing the
best mode can cause problems in subsequent dealings with the
USPTO regarding the nonprovisional application, or may result
in no protection for the best method of practicing the invention.

Rarely do patent examiners reject an application due to the
failure to disclose the best mode. Unless evidence is presented
otherwise, patent examiners generally assume that the best mode
is indeed disclosed in the application. The examiner infrequently
has access to the information that would be necessary to form
the basis for a rejection due to the lack of disclosed best mode.
Rather, concealment of the best mode is usually uncovered during
interference or litigation proceedings. Once your issued patent
is being litigated, it is too late to go back and add the rum to
your recipe. On the other hand, the America Invents Act now
protects patents or claims from being cancelled, deemed invalid,
or unenforceable during litigation for failing to meet the best

mode requirement.

Parts of the Specification
There is no formal organization requirement for the
specification of a provisional patent application. However, the
more you can make the provisional specification look like a
well drafted nonprovisional specification, the easier it will be to
prepare the nonprovisional application, should one ultimately
be filed. Another good reason for taking the time to organize the

provisional application is that a well-organized specification is less

69



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

likely to leave out key disclosure elements due to oversight. One
of the biggest problems with merely submitting a stack of sketches
and presentation slides as a provisional specification is that it often

. takes the sum of the papers to fully knit the
A well-organized

specification is

story into a complete whole. It is easy in such
a random disclosure to accidentally forget a
less likely to leave key element or process step that is essential
out key disclosure to meeting the three disclosure requirements
elements. discussed above. Finally, a third important
reason for submitting a well-organized
provisional application is that the filing papers may be reviewed by
third parties when the technology is licensed or perhaps sold prior
to the filing of the nonprovisional counterpart. A professional-
looking specification often carries a much greater perceived value
than a stack of random papers, even when the actual totality of the
disclosures is equivalent.
The following sections will review the various parts of the well-

drafted specification.

Title of the Invention
The USPTO requires that the title of the invention be brief—
but technically accurate and descriptive—and that it contain fewer
than 500 characters. Words such as improved, improvement, and the
like will be dropped by the USPTO from the title of the invention.
The best titles describe the invention in enough detail so that a
quick read gives an accurate picture of what the invention is about.

For example, if your invention relates to an improved ball bearing

70



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

structure, the title Ball Bearing would be too broad to be useful
in searching for or in identifying the novelty of the invention. A
preferred title might be Ball Bearing of Latticed Buckey Balls Formed

in a Zero Gravity Vacuum.

Parts of the Specification

Title of the Invention
Background of the Invention
Brief Summary of the Invention
Brief Description of the Drawings
Detailed Description

Claims

Abstract of the Invention

Background of the Invention

The background of the invention section customarily includes
two parts, the field of the invention, and the description of the related
art. In the field of the invention section, include a statement
paraphrasing the technology related to your invention. The
statement should be directed to the subject matter of the claimed
invention. For example, the floating pool chair patent (Figure
2.1) might contain a field of the invention section categorizing
the invention as one that “relates to lounge furniture of the type
adapted to float in the water of a swimming pool.” This section

may be very short, one sentence or so, as long as it identifies the

71



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

field of art to which your invention pertains.
The description of related art section may include specific
references to patents on prior inventions, where appropriate.
The main benefit of this section in a
The more

nonprovisional application is to help provide

professional the
specification,

the greater the
perceived value of
the application.

context to the examiner and future readers
about problems in the art that are being
addressed by the present invention. This
section is particularly helpful when the
technology area is complex. For example, I
recently read a patent describing an integrated circuit used in a
television tuner. The description of the related art section helpfully
discussed the history of television tuners and described some of the
problems of the conventional products and how these problems
had been previously addressed. Terminology commonly used in

the tuner industry was also introduced and explained.

Brief Summary of the Invention

Speciﬁc references The brief summary of the invention

to patents may

be relevant in the
Description of the
Related Art section.

section functions to describe the nature of
the invention and should summarize the
substance or general idea of the claimed
invention. This section can point out the
advantages of the invention and how it solves
problems that previously existed.

The brief summary of the invention section typically consists

of one or more clear, succinct sentences or paragraphs. Avoid very

72



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

general statements that could apply to several different inventions
or types of inventions. Stereotyped, universal statements may be
unhelpful and actually confusing. Instead, it is better to focus on
statements that are directly on point and relevant exclusively to the
invention.

Use as little legal jargon as possible in Stay away from

the summary. Summarizing the exact nature, statements that

are too general

and could apply

to a multitude of
different inventions.

operation, and purpose of the invention
clearly and in the least complicated way
possible will ease others’ ability to understand
the invention, especially if the patent becomes
involved in any type of patent litigation.
Finally, you may occasionally see other (especially older)
patents in which the summary contains a list of objects of the
invention. For example, several paragraphs might start with the
words: “One object of the present invention is to....” The use of

objects in the specification has been criticized

Play it safe and
avoid listing
“objects.”

in several federal patent cases, and in certain
instances has been harmful to the scope of the
allowed patents. Consequently, there has been
a shift away from the use of objects in the summary in recent years.
My advice is to play it safe and avoid listing objects in the brief

summary of the invention section.

Brief Description of the Drawings
The brief description of the drawings section lists each of the

figures contained in the application, including a reference by

73



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

number to each and a description of the particular view it shows.
If a figure contains several parts, for example, Figure 1A, Figure
1B, and Figure 1C, all may be described as Figure 1. However, if
you choose to describe Figure 1A separately, be sure to describe any
other figures that follow, including 1B and 1C. Using the floating
pool chair of Figure 3.1 as an example, the first drawing described
in the brief description of the drawings section states, “Figure 1 is a
perspective view of a floating lounge in accordance with the present

invention.”

Detailed Description

Following the brief description of the invention and brief
description of the drawings sections is the detailed description
section. This description must include sufficient detail so as to
enable any person skilled in the pertinent art to make and use the
invention without excessive experimentation. In this section, as
long as others can understand what is being stated, the use of your
own terminology to describe the invention is permitted.

There is no one “right” way to write a detailed description. The
key to success in my experience, however, is to be organized. The
better organized your specification is, the easier it will be to write
and to understand, generally. My preferred approach to writing
an organized specification is to use the figures as an outline in
a technique I describe as the space alien approach in Chapter 6.
Imagine yourself as a visiting space alien examining an invention
for the first time. Start with a big picture point of view and slowly

zoom in, one by one, on each of the novel elements of the invention.

74



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

Describe each element in detail, from various perspectives if
necessary, until its operation and relationship to the bigger picture
has been completely explained. Analyze each element in this way,
and when this process is complete, the invention should be well
described.

The length of the specification obviously will be quite variable,
since the nature and complexity of inventions vary significantly.
Having written and supervised many nonprovisional patent

applications, I have observed that most detailed :
Imagine yourself

descriptions can be adequately conveyed in .
P Aney Y as a space alien

fifteen to twenty double-spaced pages. I hasten

examining an
to add that this rule of thumb does not apply | ) gf h
to inventions in the field of life sciences, where Inven_tlon or the
first time.

specifications can be quite long. However,

when the detailed description is less than ten pages, I immediately
suspect that more information about the novel aspects of the
invention should be described. When the detailed description
exceeds twenty-five pages, it is often because either the point of
novelty has not been sufficiently focused or multiple inventions
are being described. There are, of course, many exceptions to this
guideline, but if you believe your invention is so complex that it
requires a one hundred page specification, you should probably be

working closely with a patent attorney or patent agent.

Claims
Patent claim drafting is among the most complex of all legal

writing. Every word of a patent claim is subject to rigorous scrutiny,

75



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

and often when patent infringement disputes arise, the words that
seem most benign are often heavily litigated. Fortunately, patent
claims are not required in provisional

Patent claims are the

patent applications, and consequently

essence of the patent _
are generally beyond the scope of this
grant... every word _
: ) ) book. Patent claims are the essence of
is subject to rigorous .
) the patent grant, and some discussion
scrutiny.

of claims is appropriate even though
the claims themselves are not required when filing a provisional
application.

In a sense, the claims act as a boundary around the patented
invention. They are essentially the “metes and bounds” of the
abstract property the inventor regards as his own. Claim drafting
should strive to define the invention broadly to maximize patent
protection, while also being specific enough to differentiate the
invention from what others have invented in the past.

Independent claims are those that stand alone and do not

refer to limitations in any other claims.

Independent claims are
those that stand alone
and do not refer to
limitations in any other
claims.

Dependent claims refer either directly
to an independent claim or indirectly
through  other dependent claims.
Dependent  claims add  additional
limitations to the referenced claim
and are said to be narrower than their
referenced base claims. Also, dependent claims are routinely added
to patents in order to provide a narrower fallback position in the

event that a broader independent claim is judged to be invalid

76



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

by the discovery of prior art, which previously taught or used the
broad invention.

Although patent claims are not required A broad claim is
for provisional patent applications, it is a  sefyl, although
useful exercise to insert a broad claim into the ot required in
specification to help define the believed point provisional
of novelty and roughly the believed scope of application.
the invention.

Claim drafting, and indeed claim reading, can be quite arduous,
but a decent patent claim can be drafted using a relatively simple
formula:

I claim <title of the invention> comprising:

<element name> + <connection> + <function>; and

repeat for each element.

An example claim using this formula might recite a roller skate
having a shoe, wheels, and a shoe bed for holding the shoe, as
follows:

I claim a roller skate comprising:

(i) a shoe + <nothing else yet to connect to> + <the first element
often functions as the base and is abbreviated>;

(ii) a shoe bed + connected to the shoe + for rigidly holding the
shoe; and

(iii) wheels + rotatably connected to the shoe bed + to enable

the shoe to roll along a flat surface.

Or rewritten:

77



THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION

I claim a roller skate comprising:

(i) a shoe;

(i) a shoe bed connected to the shoe for rigidly holding the
shoe; and

(iii) wheels rotatably connected to the shoe bed to enable the

shoe to roll along a flat surface.

Abstract of the Invention

The purpose of the abstract of the invention section is to enable
someone reading the patent, regardless of his or her familiarity with
patent documents, to get the gist of the invention. The abstract
should be fashioned to assist readers in deciding whether to consult
the full patent text for further details.

Create the abstract as a concise statement of the technical
disclosure of the patent, including anything that is new in the art.

The abstract allows The abstract should be written in narrative

readers to get the

gist of the invention
without having to read
the entire patent.

form and generally limited to a single
paragraph of no more than one hundred
fifty words in length. Avoid using phrases
that can be implied by someone reading
the abstract such as, “The disclosure
concerns,” “The disclosure defined by this invention,” and “The

disclosure describes.”

78



CHAPTER SIX

FIGURES

More is Better

The clarity of nearly all invention descriptions can be significantly
improved by a good figure. Indeed, many inventions contain
complicated ideas that would be nearly impossible to properly
understand without the assistance of explanatory figures.

There is no limit to the number of figures that can be included
in a patent application. In fact, the drawings section should contain
as many figures as necessary to properly illustrate the invention, as
teaching is a primary purpose of a patent application. In general, the
more complicated the invention, the more figures needed to fully
describe the different aspects and facets of the invention.

If there is a question whether to include If there is a question

whether to include
a certain figure...
add it.

a certain figure in a provisional patent
application, add it. The absence of an essential
figure can later limit the usefulness of the
provisional application in reserving a priority
date for a claimed invention. Besides, short of revealing trade secrets,
there is no downside to including extra figures in the provisional

filing package. More is definitely better.

79



FIGURES

When preparing the provisional patent application, keep in
mind that the figures can be less formal than you might see in an
issued printed patent. Hand sketches are perfectly acceptable, as are
photographs and presentation slides. Since the provisional patent
applications are not examined by the USPTO, the patent-drawing
guidelines and requirements do not apply. However, since efficiency
is gained by avoiding duplicate work, it is useful to understand how

figures will be used in the nonprovisional application.

Different Views

Figures must be selected so as to accurately and precisely reveal
the invention. To determine which views are important, focus

on the novel elements of the invention.
Hand sketches are

perfectly acceptable.

The views should completely reveal the
claimed design. Perspective views show
the appearance of three dimensional designs. The figures can also
be in the form of flow charts, block diagrams, schematics, timing
diagrams, cross sections, or plain views of the invention. Certain
parts of the invention might also benefit from being shown in
larger scale views, with increased detail as needed to elaborate upon
critical aspects of the invention.

Figures with block diagrams are very helpful when
demonstrating the structure of certain inventions such as a step
in an intricate computer process. Each

Focus on the novel block and its unique purpose should

elements of the be identified in the figure. Additionally,

invention. flow charts can be helpful in illustrating

80



FIGURES

computer programs and for expressing a series of steps in a process

or business method.

Applications  directed to mechanical
inventions often require especially detailed
figures. Every claimed component in this type
of patent application must be illustrated. If the

invention is comprised of any moving parts,

Mechanical
inventions often
require especially
detailed figures.

the movement should be shown in a series of consecutive figures.

When illustrating internal parts and structures of the invention,

cross-sectional views are often helpful.

A good set of figures will guide the reader through the

invention in a way that makes the written text almost superfluous.

As previously mentioned, I like to imagine the
reader as a visiting space alien, descending in
a space ship as in an old science fiction movie.

The space ship lowers to a level of several

Imagine the reader
as a visiting space
alien.

thousand feet to take a first look at a farm, a tractor, a cornfield

and a small collection of farm animals. This first “thousand-foot

view" helps the reader get oriented. If the invention is roller skate

wheels, for instance, a first figure of a roller skate is very helpful in

setting the stage for the description.

After surveying the farm, I imagine the
space alien descending to one hundred feet
or so, slowly circling the object of interest—
perhaps a cow—taking in various views and
perspectives. The continuing inspection singles

out and zooms in on a particular novel feature

81

The first
“thousand-foot
view" helps the
reader get oriented
and sets the stage
for the description.



FIGURES

or element—the cowbell—paying particular attention to the details
of this novel element. Once the cowbell has been studied, the alien
will back up to a full view of the cow and then zoom in on the next
interesting feature, repeating this process until the entire cow has
been fully examined.

The set of figures should be a pictorial inspection of the invention.
Start with the big picture and drill down on the various elements that

are new, unique and necessary to making

The set of figures should
be a pictorial inspection
of the invention.

the invention work. Often the invention
is a relatively small improvement in
a conventional and well understood
apparatus. Pay particular attention to fully depicting this point of

novelty from various views and levels of detail.

Photographs
While perfectly acceptable in a provisional application,
photographs are generally not considered proper figures in a

nonprovisional patent application. If

Photogr.aphs.are they are the only practical medium
appropriate in instances for illustrating the claimed invention,
where it would be the USPTO will accept black and
difficult to drawaﬁgure' white photographs as formal drawings

in nonprovisional utility patent applications. Additionally,
photographs must be good enough quality so that all details in
the picture are reproducible in a printed patent. Some examples
of objects allowed to be submitted in photograph form include

electrophoresis gels, blots, in vivo imaging, plants, and animals.

82



FIGURES

Figure 6.1 Examples of Different Views

83



FIGURES

Figure 6.2 Example of a Front Elevation View

Figure 6.3 Example of a Top Plan View

84



FIGURES

Figure 6.4 Example of a Rear Elevation View

Figure 6.5 Example of Left and Right Side Elevation Views

85



FIGURES

Figure 6.6 Example of a Bottom Plan View

86



FIGURES

Figure 6.7 Example of a Block Diagram

87



FIGURES

Figure 6.8 Example of a Flow Chart

88



FIGURES

Figure 6.9 Example of a Photograph

89



FIGURES



CHAPTER SEVEN

FILING PAPERS

Checklist

A comprehensive checklist is essential Some patent
for avoiding errors in the preparation and deadlines have

filing of patent applications. Leaving out any absolutely no

flexibility.

component of an application can result in
additional correspondence with the USPTO
and potentially in the loss of the filing date.
Many years ago when I first opened my law practice, I spent
most of my time writing patent applications and would routinely
turn the finished documents over to my very competent secretary
for copying and filing. One morning I arrived at the office early,
and upon powering up the copy machine, I was horrified to find
that one of the original figures from a patent application filed the
evening before was stuck in the copier. I immediately checked our
file copy, which should have been a complete duplicate of the filed
application, and discovered there was no copy of the orphaned
figure. Obviously one of two things had happened: either the file
copy of the figure had been mailed to the USPTO with the other

original figures from the application, or no copy of the figure had

91



Careers and companies
have been inexorably
altered by the inflexible
deadlines the patent
system imposes.

FILING PAPERS

been made and the patent application was incomplete when it was
mailed.

One of the incredibly harsh realities of the patent system is
that there are some very hard deadlines that have absolutely no
flexibility. For instance, waiting one year and one day to file a
patent application after the first sale of a product containing the
invention will result in the waste of good postage on a useless
application. There is no grace period, no extension, no excuse,
and no forgiveness when dealing with the USPTO on a missed
statutory filing deadline. Careers and companies have been
inexorably altered by the mercilessness of our patent system.

We were incredibly fortunate in this case of the stuck figure.
Luckily, it turned out that the invention had not yet been built or
disclosed, so there were no statutory bar
deadlines to worry about. I immediately
refiled the patent application with copies
of all the figures. Later, I requested and
received a copy of the originally filed
application from the USPTO and learned
that the figure indeed had been copied and filed with the original
application. The results, however, could have been catastrophic.
Had there been a bar date and had the copy of the figure not been
sent with the application, the missing figure could have resulted in
an incomplete patent application. With no application, the filing
deadline would have been missed and the opportunity to receive a
patent on the invention forever lost. At best, I would have had to

argue to the USPTO that the missing figure was not necessary for a

92



FILING PAPERS

complete description of the invention—always a tough argument.
Alternatively, I would have had to try to add a new figure to the
application, inferred from the written description and the figures
that were included in the application.

The lesson I learned in this instance was that our office needed a
better procedure for submitting patent applications. We religiously
adopted the use of the filing checklist. Although our office uses
the USPTO’s Electronic Filing System (EES) for the hundreds of
applications we file every year, we still use a similar checklist with
every application, just as every airline pilot checks down before
taxiing to the runway. Note, however, that the checklist is only
an aid in preparing documents for the application and not part of
the application itself; do not submit it with the application to the
USPTO.

Paper Filing and Electronic Filing
The USPTO accepts both paper and electronic application
submissions. How an inventor chooses to file an application is
generally a matter of preference, and each method carries certain

benefits. For example, if a paper application is

See Appendix C for
a provisional filing
checklist.

sent by Express Mail, the application will be
considered filed on the date sent, while the
electronic filing will have a filing date and time
according to the eastern time zone when it was submitted. This can
be helpful if the applicant is in a later time zone, which provides
an extra hour or more to file on the current day. The electronic

submission is instantaneous and may be more convenient if all

93



FILING PAPERS

of the documents are prepared on the computer. In the next
seven sections, we will cover paper filings, before moving on to

electronic filing.

Filing Paper Checklist

Return postcard

Express Mail label

Provisional application cover sheet

Fee transmittal

Check for filing fee OR credit card payment form
Specification

Drawings

Assignment (optional)

Return Postcard

The return postcard acts Including a self-addressed, stamped
as a confirmation of return postcard with the provisional

exactly what the USPTO patent application provides a quick way
to verify that the application was actually

received by the USPTO.

The return postcard should clearly state the title of the

has received.

invention and the name(s) of the inventor(s). It should also list
all of the papers included in the application package, the filing
fee check number, the total number of pages in the provisional

application, and, if applicable, the number of drawing sheets. It

94



FILING PAPERS

is crucial that the return postcard itemizes all of the components
of the provisional application (see Appendix D).

When the application is received in the mailroom of the
USPTO, an intake clerk will compare the listing of the application
papers recorded on the return postcard with the papers actually
filed. Once the package contents have been audited, the postcard
will be stamped with the date of receipt and a serial number and
returned by US mail. If any of the listed items are not filed, they
will be crossed out on the return postcard by the USPTO. This
return postcard operates as a confirmation to the applicant of
exactly what the USPTO has received in the application package.
The return postcard stamped by the USPTO is notification that
the provisional application documents have been submitted and
are presumed received. Items omitted from the return postcard
will not benefit from this presumption.

The provisional application serial number
stamped by the USPTO on the return

postcard is merely a preliminary assignment

Use Express Mail to
secure the earliest
possible filing date.

of a provisional application serial number
and should not be relied upon as necessarily representing the
final application serial number. The final serial number will be
recorded on the filing receipt from the USPTO.

Upon receiving the return postcard back from the USPTO,
it is especially important to review it to ensure that every item

you believe to be included in the mailing was indeed received by

the USPTO.

95



FILING PAPERS

Express Mail Label

Using Express Mail to send the provisional patent application
to the USPTO will secure the earliest possible filing date. Any
correspondence sent to the USPTO, including the provisional
patent application filing, delivered using the Express Mail Post
Office to Addressee service of the United States Postal Service
(USPS) will be deemed as filed in the USPTO on the date of
deposit with the USPS.

The USPS date of deposit is the “date-in” on the Express Mail
mailing label or other official USPS form. An application sent
via Express Mail on a Saturday, Sunday, or federal holiday will
receive the filing date of the next working day.

The date recorded on the Express Mail filing receipt may vary
depending on where, how, and what time of day the package is
deposited with the USPS. If the exact filing date is important,
especially if a filing deadline is looming, the filer should physically
hand the Express Mail package to a postal representative and
insist on a receipt showing the date mailed. In the event that
proof is ever required, this receipt will be evidence as to when the

filing actually occurred.

Provisional Application Cover Sheet
A transmittal cover sheet must be filed with a provisional
patent application. When filing a provisional patent application,
the title of the transmittal cover sheet is required to specify that the

submission is for a provisional patent application. If a provisional

926



FILING PAPERS

patent application is not designated as such, the application will
be received and processed by the USPTO as

a nonprovisional patent application. This

The provisional
patent cover sheet
functions as a
table of contents
for the application
package.

patent application cover sheet forms a table of
contents identifying the inventor, the title of
the invention, and an address that can be used
for correspondence. The cover sheet also lists
the included components of the application,
as well as the amount and method of payment of the filing fee.
The enclosed application parts section identifies the number
of pages corresponding to each section, as well as whether
assignment papers and a return receipt postcard are included. If
a patent attorney or patent agent files the application, the cover
sheet must also list the attorney’s or agent’s name and registration
number.
Fee Transmittal

The fee transmittal is a form that is used to calculate and
identify fees accompanying the provisional patent application.
Only the basic filing fee is due for filing a provisional application.
The basic filing fee depends upon the size of the entity filing
for the provisional patent application. A large entity is currently
defined as an entity with more than five hundred employees,
or one that has licensed the invention to an entity or entities
with more than five hundred employees. An applicant that is too
small to meet the large entity definition may file a provisional
application as either a small entity or as a micro entity, and receive

fifty percent or seventy-five percent reduction in filing fees,

97



FILING PAPERS

respectively. Eligibility for small entity and micro entity status is
based on size of the applicant entity and various other restrictions.
A small entity may not transfer or be required to transfer rights
in the invention to an entity that does not meet small entity size
requirements, unless the transfer is to a federal agency. A micro
entity, meanwhile, faces even stricter eligibility requirements. A
micro entity applicant cannot be a named inventor on more than
four previously filed patent applications.* Moreover, a micro
entity’s gross income must be less than three times the latest
reported median household income, and it may not transfer
rights in the invention to an entity with a gross income greater
than three times the latest reported median household income.
An applicant filing as a small or micro entity must indicate on
both the fee transmittal and the provisional application cover
sheet that they are filing as a small or micro entity. Although
it may be tempting to pay the discounted fees in order to save
money, if the small or micro entity fee is improperly paid by a
large entity, the provisional patent filing can be deemed invalid.**
The option to pay the micro entity fee will be available when
the USPTO sets or adjusts fees for filing, searching, examining,
issuing, appealing, and maintaining patent applications and
patents following September 16, 2011.

* Patent applications from a previous job that have been assigned or are
under an obligation to be assigned are excluded from the requirement.

** The option to pay the micro entity fee will be available the next time
the USPTO sets or adjusts fees for filing, searching, examining, issuing,

appealing, and maintaining patent applications and patents.

98



FILING PAPERS

PTO/SB/16 (03-13)
Approved for use through 01/31/2014. OMB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number
PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT COVER SHEET — Page 1 of 2
This is a request for filing a PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT under 37 CFR 1.53(c).

Express Mail Label No.

INVENTOR(S)
. . . . . Residence
Given Name (first and middle [if any]) Family Name or Surname (Gity and either State or Foreign Country)
Additional inventors are being named on the separately numbered sheets attached hereto.

TITLE OF THE INVENTION (500 characters max):

Direct all correspondence to: CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS

‘:l The address corresponding to Customer Number:

OR

Firm or

Individual Name
Address
City State Zip
Country Telephone Email

ENCLOSED APPLICATION PARTS (check all that apply)

D Application Data Sheet. See 37 CFR 1.76. |:| CD(s), Number of CDs
D Drawing(s) Number of Sheets D Other (specify)

‘:l Specification (e.g., description of the invention)  Number of Pages

Fees Due: Filing Fee of $260 ($130 for small entity) ($65 for micro entity). If the specification and drawings exceed 100 sheets of paper, an
application size fee is also due, which is $400 ($200 for small entity) (5100 for micro entity) for each additional 50 sheets or fraction thereof.
See 35 U.S.C. 41(a)(1)(G) and 37 CFR 1.16(s).

METHOD OF PAYMENT OF THE FILING FEE AND APPLICATION SIZE FEE FOR THIS PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT

D Applicant asserts small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27.

‘:l Applicant certifies micro entity status. See 37 CFR 1.29.
Applicant must attach form PTO/SB/15A or B or equivalent.
‘:l A check or money order made payable to the Director of the United States Patent
and Trademark Office is enclosed to cover the filing fee and application size fee (if applicable). TOTAL FEE AMOUNT ($)

|:’ Payment by credit card. Form PTO-2038 is attached.
l:‘ The Director is hereby authorized to charge the filing fee and application size fee (if applicable) or credit any overpayment to Deposit
Account Number:

USE ONLY FOR FILING A PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT
This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.51. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to
process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 10 hours to complete, including
gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the
amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and
Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.0. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND
TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

Figure 7.1A Provisional Patent Application Cover Sheet for Paper Filing

99




FILING PAPERS

Since November 15, 2011, the USPTO charges up to
an additional $400 fee for each patent application not filed
electronically. This fee does not apply to design, plant, and, more
importantly, provisional applications.

In addition to the basic filing fee, if an assignment is filed
concurrently with the provisional patent application, a fee to
record the assignment must also be paid.

If the filing fee sent with the application is not correct as
required by the current schedule of fees, the USPTO will contact
the inventor or attorney for the inventor, requesting further fees

to make up any deficiency.

Assignment (Optional)

Patents and patent applications possess the same attributes
as personal property and can be purchased and sold accordingly.
An assignment of a patent or application formally takes place
when one party transfers its ownership interest—and the rights
associated with that ownership interest—to another party.

Ownership of a patent gives the patent owner the right to
exclude others from making, using, offering for sale, selling, or
importing the invention claimed in the patent into the United
States. Unless and until an assignment is filed, the named
inventor(s) of the invention personally own and have rights to
the patent application. However, if the ownership of the patent
is to be transferred immediately upon filing the application, an
assignment may be included with the application materials.

The patent application must be assigned by a written

100



FILING PAPERS

document. While notarization of an assignment is not required,

a notarized assignment can later serve as evidence of the

authenticity of the assignment. If an assignment is not recorded

with the USPTO, it is void against anyone who later purchases

the application or patent for valuable consideration without

notice.

An assignment document submitted to the USPTO for

recording is required to include a cover sheet identifying:

the name of the party (assignor) conveying the interest
the name and address of the party (assignee) receiving
the interest

a description of the interest conveyed or transaction to
be recorded

the provisional patent application number against which
the document is to be recorded, or an indication that the
document is filed with the patent application

the nameand address of the party to whom correspondence
concerning the request to record the document should be
mailed

the number of provisional patent applications to be
recorded and the total fee

the date the document was executed

the signature of the party submitting the document

101



FILING PAPERS

Addressed Envelope
Always make sure that your patent application, as well as any
mail you send to the USPTO, includes a complete return address
and zip code.
The provisional application, in its entirety, should be sent via

Express Mail, unfolded, in an Express Mail envelope to:

Commissioner for Patents
PO. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Preparing Documents for Electronic Filing

Several documents should be prepared before electronically
filing the provisional application. The following two sections
discuss the preparation of the provisional application cover

sheet and ensure that all documents are in a format acceptable

by the USPTO.

Filling Out the Provisional Application
Cover Sheet
The provisional application cover sheet is available on the
USPTO website forms page. You should select the SB16 EFS-
WEB form, which is much easier to handle electronically, rather
than the standard SB16 form. If you choose the standard form,
you will have to fill it out by hand, then scan and convert it to
Adobe PDF format. Specific instructions on filling out the SB16
EFS-WEB form are also available on this page. You can type and

102



FILING PAPERS

PTO/SB/17 (03-13)
Approved for use through 01/31/2014. OMB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number
4 Complete if known \

FEE TRANSMITTAL
Filing Date
[ ] Applicant asserts small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27. First Named Inventor
[ | Applicant certifies micro entity status. See 37 CFR 1.29. Examiner Name
"~ Form PTO/SB/15A or B or equivalent must either be enclosed or have Art Uni
been submitted previously. rt Unit
TOTAL AMOUNT OF PAYMENT | ) Practitioner Docket No.

METHOD OF PAYMENT (check all that apply)
|:| Check E\ Credit Card |:| Money Order l:‘ None |:| Other (please identify):

l:‘ Deposit Account Deposit Account Number: Deposit Account Name:
For the above-identified deposit account, the Director is hereby authorized to (check all that apply):
|:| Charge fee(s) indicated below |:| Charge fee(s) indicated below, except for the filing fee

D Charge any additional fee(s) or underpayment of fee(s) l:‘ Credit any overpayment of fee(s)
under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17
WARNING: Information on this form may become public. Credit card information should not be included on this form. Provide credit card
information and authorization on PTO-2038.

FEE CALCULATION
1. BASIC FILING, SEARCH, AND EXAMINATION FEES (U = undiscounted fee; S = small entity fee; M = micro entity fee)
FILING FEES SEARCH FEES EXAMINATION FEES
Application Type u(s) s($) M($) u(s) S (8] M($ u(s) S($ M ($] Fees Paid ($!
Utility 280 140* 70 600 300 150 720 360 180
Design 180 90 45 120 60 30 460 230 115
Plant 180 90 45 380 190 95 580 290 145
Reissue 280 140 70 600 300 150 2,160 1,080 540
Provisional 260 130 65 0 0 0 0 0 0

* The $140 small entity status filing fee for a utility application is further reduced to $70 for a small entity status applicant who files the application via EFS-Web.
2. EXCESS CLAIM FEES

Fee Description Undiscounted Fee ($)  Small Entity Fee ($ Micro Entity Fee ($)
Each claim over 20 (including Reissues) 80 40 20
Each independent claim over 3 (including Reissues) 420 210 105
Multiple dependent claims 780 390 195
Total C Extra Claims Fee ($ Fee Paid ($)

-20 0r HP = X = Multiple Dependent Claims
HP = highest number of total claims paid for, if greater than 20. Fee ($) Fee Paid ($)
Indep. Claims Extra Claims Fee (8] Fee Paid ($

-30rHP = X
HP = highest number of independent claims paid for, if greater than 3.
3. APPLICATION SIZE FEE
If the specification and drawings exceed 100 sheets of paper (excluding electronically filed sequence or computer listings under 37 CFR 1.52(e)),

the application size fee due is $400 ($200 for small entity) ($100 for micro entity) for each additional 50 sheets or fraction thereof. See 35 U.S.C.
41(a)(1)(G) and 37 CFR 1.16(s).

Total Sheets Extra Sheets Number of each additional 50 or fraction thereof Fee ($] Fee Paid ($
-100 = /50= (round up to a whole number) X =
4. OTHER FEE(S) Fees Paid ($

Non-English specification, $130 fee (no small or micro entity discount)
Non-electronic filing fee under 37 CFR 1.16(t) for a utility application, $400 fee ($200 small or micro entity)
Other (e.g., late filing surcharge):

(" SUBMITTED BY A
. Registration No.
Signature (Attorney/Agent) Telephone
kName (Print/Type) Date )

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.136. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to
process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 30 minutes to complete, including
gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the
amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and
Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND
TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

Figure 7.2 Fee Transmittal Form

103



FILING PAPERS

sign the SB16 EFS-WEB form using the latest version of Adobe

Reader, available for free at http://www.adobe.com.

The process for filling out this form is much the same as for

filling out the standard SB16 form, except that you can do it in

your web browser or Adobe application.

Fill in the /nventor name and address at the top, clicking
on Add and repeating if you need to list additional
inventors.

Fill in the Title of the Invention and, optionally, the
Attorney Docket Number.

Select Firm or Individual Name, and fill in your name,
address, and phone number for correspondence. For
The invention was made by an agency of the United States
Government or under a contract with an agency of the
United States Government, select No, unless it is true.
Likewise select Yes for Small Entity, unless you are a Large
Entity.

Under Signature, sign your name in the format /First
name Last name/ and enter the Date.

Fill in First Name and Last Name. Your provisional
application cover sheet is complete.

Go to the File menu and Save the document in the
same folder as your other provisional patent application

documents.

Creating Adobe PDF Documents

The USPTO EES does not allow for the submission of Adobe

104



FILING PAPERS

PDF documents with non-embedded fonts. If you use Adobe
Acrobat Professional to create your Adobe PDF documents, the
USPTO has published a settings file that you can download to
create compliant documents. This file, as well as a document
explaining how to use it, is available at http://www.uspto.gov/
patents/process/file/efs/guidance/index.jsp (see Job Options). If
you do not have this software, the USPTO lists other software
that can be used to create compliant documents, some of
which are free at http://www.uspto.gov/patents/process/file/efs/
guidance/efsweb_compatibility.pdf.

If you run into problems creating compliant documents
according to the above instructions—anecdotally, some applicants
have, perhaps due to ongoing changes in software and/or to EFS
itself—another solution is simply to convert all documents to
image PDFs, which contain no metadata at all. Such image
PDF files are usually quite large, however, and can present other
disadvantages due to their lack of metadata (namely recognition

of the text contained therein).

Electronic Filing of Your
Provisional Patent Application
As of 2011, the EFS is used by most law firms. There is,
however, a learning curve associated with the EFS, so if you
are filing only one or two provisional patent applications, it is
probably easier to mail a paper application. The USPTO allows
the pro se applicant the option of becoming a registered eFiler.

This registration takes several weeks, and most of the advantages

105



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.

1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Name:

Internal Address:

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? DYes D No|

3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address:
Execution Date(s)
[ ] Assignment [ ] Merger
|:| Security Agreement |:| Change of Name City:
|:| Joint Research Agreement State:
|:| Government Interest Assignment )
|:| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Country: Zip:
I:l Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ves [INo
4. Application or patent number(s): [] This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)

Additional numbers attached? DYes D No

5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed: involved:
Name:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) $
Internal Address:

|:| Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: D Enclosed
|:| None required (government interest not affecting title)

City: 8. Payment Information

State: Zip:

Phone Number:

Deposit Account Number

Docket Number:
Email Address: Authorized User Name

9. Signature:

Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Figure 7.3 Assignment of Application

106




FILING PAPERS

of registration do not apply to provisional patent applications.
In addition, assignment recordations cannot be made with the
EFS system. The applicant must use the entirely separate EPAS
system, which will be discussed below.

The EFS Web Help Center can be found at http://www.
uspto.gov/patents/process/file/efs/guidance/index.jsp. For a list
of web browsers compatible with EFS, see http://www.uspto.
gov/patents/process/file/efs/guidance/efsweb_compatibility. pdf.
Also, you can call the patent Electronic Business Center at (866)
217-9197, or contact via e-mail at EBC@uspto.gov. Note that
the help center also has a simulated EFS so you see what the

process looks like before actually filing an application.

Figure 7.4
107



FILING PAPERS

To start a patent application filing by the EFS, go to the
Electronic Business Center (EBC) at http://www.uspto.gov/
patents/process/file/efs/index.jsp. There, you will see the options
EFS-Web Unregistered eFilers and EFS-Web Registered eFilers.
(Figure 7.4) Since most of the people using this chapter will fall
under the first category (and the procedure for using both is quite
similar), we will spend the rest of this chapter assuming that the
applicant is an unregistered eFiler.

Clicking the first option will take you to the Unregistered
eFiler page. Enter your last name, first name and e-mail address.
Then select New Application, Utility and Provisional and click
Continue. Note that there are information icons marked “¢” that
you can click to provide information on particular fields.

When you reach the next form, Application Data, enter the title
of the invention. You can also enter the attorney docket number
to distinguish one application from another one, although there
is no attorney in this situation. Next select Correspondence Address
and fill in the relevant information. The telephone number
and e-mail address are not required information but should be
entered. Click Continue.

This will take you to the Azzach Documents page. Note that you
can go backward and forward in your application by clicking on
the tabs at the top of the screen. Take a moment to read the Please
Read Announcements page, then return to the Attach Documents
page using the tabs. Under Files to be Submitted, browse for or
enter the path to your provisional application cover sheet, PTO/

SB/16. Then under Category, select Application Part, and under

108



FILING PAPERS

Document Description, select Provisional Application Cover Sheet.

Figure 7.5

Next, click Add File. Although not absolutely required, your
provisional patent application should include an abstract and
claims, in addition to the specification (see Chapter 5). You can
upload each of these parts as a single Adobe PDF document or

broken up into two or more documents (see Creating Adobe PDF

109



FILING PAPERS

Documents above for details on how to create the documents). 1f a
document that you upload contains more than one part, select Yes
for Does your PDF file contain multiple documents?, then enter the
page numbers that correspond to each of those parts. Likewise,
select No if the document does not have more than one part. Click
Add Document if you need to upload more than one document.
Under Document Description, enter specification, claims and
abstract as appropriate. If your document does not contain claims
or an abstract, don’t worry; remember, these are not required in a

provisional patent application. Click Upload & Validate.

Figure 7.6

110



FILING PAPERS

The next page is the Review Documents page. If there is an error in
the application data, click on the Application Data tab to go back
and correct that information. If EFS indicates a yellow triangle
warning or red triangle error with any of your documents, remove
the relevant documents and correct the errors. Then click on the
Attach Documents tab to upload the corrected documents. When
you have returned to the Review Documents page and there are no

errors, click Continue.

Figure 7.7

111



FILING PAPERS

You should be on the Calculate Fees page, which is equivalent
to the fee transmittal of a paper filing. Select Small Entity and
Provisional. When asked, Was this application originally filed in
paper?, select No, then click Calculate. After you see that the fee
has been calculated, click Continue.

This will take you to the Submit Application page. Verify that
all the data listed on the page is correct. Also, click on the names
of each of the documents, which will open them up in separate
screens (note that an additional document, fee-info.pdf, has been
generated in the previous step). Scroll through each document

to make sure it has been uploaded correctly, then click Continue.

Figure 7.8

112



FILING PAPERS

Figure 7.9

The next screen is the Review Fees page. You will be given the
options of Yes—/ Want to Pay Now and No—I Want to Pay Later.
You should opt to pay now to avoid the additional fee associated
with paying later and to avoid the even more serious problem of
losing your filing date should you fail to pay later.

This will take you to the You Are Ready to Pay Fees page. Click
on Pay by Credit Card or Pay by EFT and enter the appropriate
payment information. Click on Continue and confirm the

payment information. We will assume you will pay by credit

113



FILING PAPERS

card, though the process is similar for EFT.

You will arrive at the Pay Fees by Credit Card page. Click
Confirm eCharge Information. You will then be directed to a
second Pay Fees by Credit Card page. Next, click Charge This
Credit Card Now.

This will take you to the Acknowledgement Receipt page. Click
on Save and an Adobe PDF document will open up with your
filing information. Save this document and print it for your

records.

Electronic Assignment Recordation

If you wish to record an assignment of your provisional patent
application electronically, you must use an entirely different
system on the USPTO website, the Electronic Patent Assignment
System (EPAS), available at http://epas.uspto.gov. You can do
this whether you filed your patent application electronically or
by mail, but you must have the patent application number on
hand, which you will receive several weeks after you file a paper
application, but momentarily when you file electronically.

Note that a dedicated fax number is required when using
EPAS, in order to receive the Official Notice of Recordation. The
EPAS home page has software requirements and a help fax line
phone number and e-mail address.

To start the process, go to the bottom of the EPAS home page
and click on Please Click Here to access EPAS forms. This will
take you to the Guidelines page. Here, click on Start (rather than

Start from Template, which requires you to download a template

114



FILING PAPERS

and is useful only for filing multiple assignment recordations).
Note that you can go backward and forward in your assignment
by clicking on the links at the top of the screen.

This will take you to the Conveyance Type page, where you
will select Assignment and click Next Screen. The hyperlinked
descriptors provide additional information if you click on them.

You will arrive at the Correspondence Information page, where
you are required to fill in a name, address, e-mail address, and fax
number where the Official Notice of Recordation will be faxed.

The next page is the Conveying Party(ies) page. Select
Individual, enter information for the first inventor and enter the
date of execution (when the assignment was signed). If there is
only one inventor, then click Add and Go to the Next Screen. If
there are additional inventors, click on Add and repeat for the
next inventor until you have entered all the inventors. Note that
from this point forward, you can click Save and the system will
save your work for four days and give you a link to access it later.

On the Receiving Party(ies) page, you will presumably select
Company and enter information for the company receiving the
assignment. Then click on Add and Go to the Next Screen.

This will take you to the Property(ies) page, where you will
enter the application number of your patent application (eg,
61/111,222).

The following page is the Image Attachments page, where
you will browse for or enter the path to a scanned image of the
assignment. Note that only .pdf, .tif or .txt files are allowed. Next

click Azzach File, and after you see the image of the document in

115



FILING PAPERS

your browser uploaded, click Next Screen.

You will then arrive at the Signature page. Verify that all the
information is correct, then enter your signature in an allowed
format as described at the top of the page (e.g. /First Name Last
Name/). Also enter your name, then click Nexz Screen.

This will take you to the Validate screen. Verify that all the
information, including the $40 payment, is correct, then click
Go to Payment screen.

The next page is the Payment screen. Click on Pay by
Credit Card or Pay by EFT and enter the appropriate payment
information. Click on and confirm the payment information.
You can also optionally enter an attorney docket number. Click
Submit.

This will take you to the Confirmation of Receipt screen where
the EPAS tracking identification number, acknowledging receipt
of your submission, will be displayed to the screen. An e-mail
acknowledgement will also be sent to you. Save and/or print
a copy of this screen for your records. You should receive your
Official Notice of Recordation by e-mail, fax, or US Mail within

a matter of weeks.

116



CHAPTER EIGHT

MAILING AND CALENDARING

Copy of Filing Documents

Before mailing the completed patent application, make sure

to copy all papers being submitted. Although
the mail system and USPTO are very reliable
considering the number of documents they
handle, patent applications do occasionally get

lost in the mail or misplaced at the USPTO.

Do not forget to
keep a complete
copy of your filed
patent application.

Keeping a complete copy is cheap insurance against a transmittal

problem that may arise later.

The Mailing Process

A patent application may be delivered to the USPTO by any

form of mail or by hand delivery. In order to obtain the earliest

possible filing date, however, either hand deliver or send the

provisional patent application to the USPTO by USPS Express

Mail. When delivering Express Mail to the post office, remember

to ask for a stamped mailing receipt in order to have proof of the

date submitted.

117



MAILING AND CALENDARING

Calendaring
Once the USPTO issues an effective filing date for the
provisional patent application, it is absolutely essential to record

the one-year anniversary of the filing date
A complete copy Y ey &

of your application
is cheap insurance
against transmittal
problems, should
they arise.

on a calendar. This is extremely important
as the provisional patent application will
remain pending for exactly one year. Just
like Cinderellas carriage at midnight,
unless a nonprovisional application is filed,
the provisional patent application will
automatically turn into mice and pumpkins at the end of the
year. There are absolutely no extensions or magic potions that
will revive an abandoned provisional patent application once the
year has passed. Not even one glass slipper will remain.

If the patent application’s one-year cutoff date falls on a
Saturday, Sunday, or federal holiday, the life of the provisional

patent application is extended until the next business day.

Filing Receipt
Once the USPTO establishes that the provisional patent
application is complete (having met the minimum requirements
to receive a filing date), a filing receipt will be granted and sent
to the applicant or attorney. This filing receipt identifies the
inventor(s), the title of the invention, the serial number, and the
filing date of the provisional patent application. Issuance of the

filing receipt usually occurs within three or four months from

118



MAILING AND CALENDARING

the date the application was filed. The filing
receipt signifies the official designation of a
final serial number for the application by the
USPTO. If the application serial number on
the filing receipt differs from the preliminary
serial number printed on the return postcard,

the number on the filing receipt controls.

119

No magic potions
are available

to revive an
abandoned
provisional patent
application.



MAILING AND CALENDARING



RESOURCES

CHAPTER NINE

RESOURCES

The United States Copyright Office website is the
official government site for information on licensing and

registering work.

Government Resources
The official United States Patent & Trademark Office website
provides information on current patent laws and filing information,
including filing of both provisional and nonprovisional patent
applications:

* http://www.uspto.gov (general)

*  http://oedci.uspto.gov/OEDCI/query.jsp (search page

to find a registered patent attorney or patent agent)

*  http://www.uspto.gov/forms/index.jsp (the latest
USPTO forms can be found here; forms used with the
provisional application are PTO/SB/16, PTO/SB/17,
and PTO-1595)

*  http://www.uspto.gov/patents/process/file/efs/index.
jsp (USPTO EFS website)

121



RESOURCES

* http://epas.uspto.gov/ (USPTO EPAS website)

Patent Resources

The following websites enable to you to obtain and

download copies of issued US patents and applications:
* Thomson Reuters, http://www.micropat.com
* Datent Fetcher®, http://www.patentfetcher.com

*  Google Patent Search, http://www.google.com/patents

Entrepreneur Resources
Other websites that provide helpful and pertinent

information for an entrepreneur include:
*  BayWater Publishing, http://www.BayWaterPublishing.com

e Carr and Ferrell LLP Attorneys at Law,

heep://www.CarrFerrell.com
* StephenKey, http://www.inventright.com

* DPatentLawLinks.com, http://www.patentlawlinks.com

Books

The following written resources are recommended:

Ferrell, John S. Monopoly Protection: The 90-Minute Guide to

122



RESOURCES

Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, and Trade Secrets. Menlo Park:
BayWater Publishing, 2013.

Pressman, David. Patent it Yourself. Berkeley: Nolo Press,
1986, 2002.

Rivette, Kevin G. and David Kline. Rembrandts in the Attic:
Unlocking the Hidden Value of Patents. Boston: Harvard
Business School Press, 1999.

Kawasaki, Guy and Michele Moreno. Rules For Revolutionaries:
The Capitalist Manifesto for Creating and Marketing New
Products and Services. New York: Harper Collins Publishers,
HarperBusiness, 1999, 2000.

Kawasaki, Guy. Selling the Dream. New York: Harper Collins
Publishers, 1991, 1992.

Appendices
A. Sample Nonprovisional Patent Application
B. Sample Issued Patent
C. Provisional Filing Checklist
D. Provisional Application Cover Sheet
E. Fee Transmittal
E Patent Assignment
G. Non-Disclosure Agreement
H. Sample Product Sell Letter — Request Meeting
I. Sample Product Sell Letter — Trade Show Meeting

123



RESOURCES

J. Sample Patent License Letter

*Please check the Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO)
website (www.uspto.gov) before filing any form to ensure a

revision has not been issued.

124



APPENDICES

125



APPENDIX A

126



APPENDIX A
HYDRODYNAMIC THROWING DISC

Edwin Thorne, Il

CROSS-REFERENCE TO RELATED APPLICATION

[0001] This application claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Serial
No. 60/150,755, filed on August 26, 1999, entitled “UNDERWATER FLYING

DISC," which is incorporated herein by reference.

BACKGROUND OF THE INVENTION

1. Field of the Invention

[0002] The present invention relates to throwing discs for recreational use,
and more specifically to a hydrodynamic throwing disc for use in a swimming

pool, lake, or the ocean.

2. Description of Related Art
[0003] There are many toys and recreational devices on the market for use in

and around swimming pools and other bodies of water. One such toy is a tire
inner tube that is inflated and used as a flotation device. Another is a floating
ball, which is waterproof so it will not sink when used in water, such as a pool,
lake, or the ocean. Such balls include the type used in water polo, for example.
Still other toys or devices include the type that sink to the bottom of a pool
and are retrieved by the user diving into the pool. Such toys and recreational
objects are used to teach swimming and water safety to young persons, and

can even be used to teach SCUBA divers the skill of underwater diving.

[0004] A well-known toy or recreational device used out of water is the
flying saucer device. These are tossed from one user to another, using the
aerodynamic aspects of the device to enable it to glide in the air from the
thrower to the catcher. However, such flying saucer devices are difficult, if not

impossible, to use under water. 127



APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF THE INVENTION

[0005] The present invention relates to a gliding disc toy or device designed
for use under water, such as in a pool or the ocean. The invention is a
hydrodynamic disc which, in one embodiment, includes a central circular
core of a solid construction with a predetermined diameter and height

which tapers to an outer edge. The core includes a material to impart a
predetermined buoyancy to the disc when used within several feet below

the surface of the water. The circular core includes a softer flexible material
along the edge and radially inward a short distance along the top and bottom
surfaces to provide a gripping surface and safety protection to disc users. The

disc may have either a neutral, a positive, or a negative buoyancy.

[0006] An alternate embodiment includes a central circular core of a hollow
construction with a predetermined diameter and height having first and
second surfaces which taper to the outer edge. The hollow core is partially

or completely filled with water to control the buoyancy. Still another
embodiment of the disc includes identical first and second sides each having
a circular member with an inner section of a first diameter and an outer
section extending from the first diameter to a second diameter. The inner
section has a height much less than the second diameter of the outer section.
The outer section includes radial tabs emanating radially outward. The inside
surfaces of the first and second sides are positioned against each other to
form a symmetrical body. Each side of the disc includes a material of a first
stiffness and a second material formed over the radial tabs so that the second
material extends beyond the peripheral edges of the first and second sides in

a taper to a rounded peripheral edge of the disc.

128



APPENDIX A

DESCRIPTION OF THE DRAWINGS

[0007] The present invention may be better understood, and its numerous

features and advantages made apparent to those skilled in the art by referencing
the accompanying drawings. For ease of understanding and simplicity, common
numbering of elements within the illustrations is employed where an element is

the same in different drawings.

[0008] Figure 1 is a top plan view of an underwater flying disc incorporating the

principles of the invention;

[0009] Figure 2 is an edge view of the disc of this invention;

[0010] Figure 3 is a sectional view taken in the direction of lines A-A of Figure 1;
[0011] Figure 4 is a sectional view of the edge of the disc, taken about portion B in
Figure 3;

[0012] Figure 5 is a top plan view of a second embodiment of an underwater
flying disc according to the invention;

[0013] Figure 6 is an edge view of the embodiment of Figure 5;

[0014] Figure 7 is a perspective view of the disc of Figure 5;

[0015] Figure 8 is a sectional view taken in the direction of lines A-A of Figure 5;
[0016] Figure 9 is a sectional view of the edge of the disc taken about portion B in
Figure §;

[0017] Figure 10 is a top plan view of part of a third embodiment of an
underwater flying disc according to this invention;

[0018] Figure 11 is a bottom plan view of the part shown in Figure 10;

[0019] Figure 12 is an edge section view of the part shown in Figure 10;

[0020] Figure 13 is a perspective view of the identical parts of Figure 13 after

being joined or mated;

[0021] Figure 14 is a top plan view of the two mated parts of Figure 13;

[0022] Figure 15 is an edge view of the flying disc of the third embodiment; and
[0023] Figure 17 is a sectional view taken in the direction of lines A-A of Figure 15.

129



APPENDIX A

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE INVENTION

[0024] The following is a detailed description of illustrative embodiments

of the present invention. As these embodiments of the present invention

are described with reference to the aforementioned drawings, various
modifications or adaptations of the methods and or specific structures
described may become apparent to those skilled in the art. All such
modifications, adaptations, or variations that rely upon the teachings of the
present invention, and through which these teachings have advanced the

art, are considered to be within the spirit and scope of the present invention.
For example, the devices set forth herein have been characterized herein as
recreational toys, but it is apparent that professional and training uses may also
be found for these devices. Hence, these descriptions and drawings are not to
be considered in a limiting sense as it is understood that the present invention

is in no way limited to the embodiments illustrated.

[0025] The present invention provides a gliding disc toy or device for use
under water with a throwing or a pushing motion. Most toys or devices used
for recreational use under water are too light and they float, or are too heavy
and they sink. Such toys or devices quickly lose the interest of users, as they
have to be retrieved after every action. However, this invention was designed
specifically to be used under water as if it were used out of water. The disc

of the present invention has a generally symmetrical or neutral buoyancy to
maintain it mostly level in the water. This requires additional design to ensure
that the device does not sink or rise to the top appreciably before it has

completed its desired action.

[0026] This invention provides a new way to play catch and other games under
water. The shape and the materials are crafted to provide minimum drag;
specifically, the top and bottom of the device are symmetrical to minimize

drag-inducing lift effects. The solid core provides a rigidity necessary to allow

130



APPENDIX A

the disc to cut through the water. The soft outer edge provides a good grip
on the device for effective and safe use in the water. The disc can also be used
as a dive plane by the user holding it in front while swimming or to change

direction while swimming under water.

[0027] Figure 1 is a top view of the underwater flying disc 100. The overall
shape of disc 100 is circular and its size is about 12 inches or 300 mm in
diameter. Circular grooves 102 on the surface of disc 100 provide a grip surface
so that a user can maintain adequate control of the disc under water. Raised
ridges could be used, but are generally not, as ridges cause more turbulence
and drag. The weight of disc 100 is determined to allow the device to be near
equilibrium while under water. That is, unless thrown or otherwise moved in
the water, disc 100 will not rapidly sink to the bottom or float to the surface.
This is advantageous in that as a user swims to the surface for more air, for
example, disc 100 remains in the water generally near where the user left it. A
heavier disc would travel further through the water and a denser disc would
sink slowly when not in active use. Different variations of buoyancy of the
device, however, could provide for a slightly heavier (negative buoyancy) unit
for divers, and slightly lighter (positive buoyancy) unit for use by children, for

example.

[0028] Figure 2 is an edge view of disc 100, showing it to be very flat with a
large width to height ratio. The “top” surface 104 and “bottom” surface 106 of
disc 100 are symmetrical and the disc is used indifferently with either surface
104 or 106 up or down; thus there is no real top or bottom. This allows the
disc to move in the water without undesirable drag-inducing lift effects. The
previously-mentioned flying saucer toys used in the air, and not in water, are
generally flat and have a downward facing concave shape, which provides lift
to more or less float the flying saucer toy upon the air. Such a shape would be
detrimental and would seriously curtail movement of the flying saucer if such

an article were attempted to be used under water. The symmetrical design and

131



APPENDIX A

heavier weight of disc 100 of this invention allows for easy movement in the

water upon being pushed, thrown or launched by a user.

[0029] Figure 3 shows a cross section of disc 100. The disc is made of a first
central core material 108 of, for example, rigid polypropylene or its equivalent.
The volume of the particular embodiment shown in Figure 3 is approximately
454 cubic centimeters. The overall diameter of disc 100 is about 12 inches (30
centimeters) and the center height is about 2 inch (1.2 centimeters). Surfaces
104 and 106 have a polished texture. Edge 110 of disc 100 is made of a softer
material to provide a better gripping surface, and also for protection of the
users, whose vision may not be as good under water as out of the water, in
the event the disc is not seen and caught but rather strikes a user. This edge
material is soft flexible polypropylene or its equivalent, and the volume of
the material as used in this embodiment is about 127.15 cubic centimeters.

A typical disc 100 twelve inches in diameter and %2 inch in height made

of the aforementioned materials weighs about 630 grams. As with all the

embodiments disclosed herein, other suitable materials may be used.

[0030] Figure 4 is an enlarged view of the portion B of disc 100 described in
conjunction with Figure 3. The softer material 110 has protruding annular
ridges 114 that mate and provide a snug fit with recessed annular grooves
116 in central core 108. Through-holes (not shown) in the edge of the central
core, if provided, could, if desired, provide mechanical strength to the softer

material.

[0031] In operation, a user would grip disc 100 with the thumb of his/her hand
on one side (probably the upper surface) with the fingers on the other side
(probably the lower surface). With disc 100 in the user’s hand, the user would
move the arm holding the disc in a backhand motion across his/her body and
away from the body towards another user in the pool some six to ten feet or so

away. As the user’s hand passes in front of the user’s body, the user relaxes his/

132



APPENDIX A

her grip on disc 100 and the weight of the disc and its forward motion causes
the disc to glide towards the other user. The hydrodynamic shape of disc 100
and its predetermined weight allows the disc to move smoothly in the water to
the other user, who grabs the disc in his/her hand. This person will then launch
disc 100 back to the other person in the same manner. Of course, users may
find their own methods of launching the disc in the water, such as overhand or
forehand, or pushed. Disc 100 is designed for underwater use, but may also be

used to skim the surface of the water.

[0032] While the above embodiment has a solid disc core, a second
embodiment includes a hollow core that is filled with water or air to adjust the
buoyancy of the disc. This allows a lighter disc to be transported and allows
for adjustments if the disc is used at different depths or in salt water. A simple

valve system could be employed to achieve the desired buoyancy.

[0033] The second embodiment of this invention is shown in Figure 5 through
Figure 9. Figure 5 shows underwater flying or gliding disc 200 to be similar

to that described above in conjunction with Figure 1. Figure 5 shows that

the overall dimension of disc 200 is also about 300 mm in diameter. Similar

to the embodiment of Figure 1, there are circular depressions or grooves 202
on the surface 204 of disc 200, which allow the user to adequately grip and
launch the disc under water. These circular depressions and grooves might be
manufactured on one side only and thus the surface seen in Figure 5 would
probably be used as the top side when it is tossed. However, it is possible

that the embodiment shown in Figure 5 would have the circular ridges and
depressions manufactured on the other side as well to allow for a symmetrical
gliding disc. Such a symmetrical flying disc would then, of course, not have an

inherent top or bottom.

[0034] Figure 5 also shows the crescent-shaped vent holes 230 which, in this

embodiment, are open to a central section or cavity 232 of the underwater

133



APPENDIX A

flying disc. While the embodiment shown in Figure 1 has a solid central

core and a softer outer section, as seen in Figure 4, the embodiment shown

in Figure 5 has the hollow central cavity 232 open via vent holes 230 to

the outside. If, as set forth previously, the underwater flying disc is to be
completely symmetrical, the opposite side of the disc could also have these
vent holes on the matching surface. However, it should be understood that it is
not necessary to have these holes on both sides, depending on the size of the

holes and the use for which the holes are intended.

[0035] The holes 230 are provided in hollow central core 232 so that when the
discis first used, it would be submerged in the water to allow water to flow
into the central core and force out any air that may be there. This provides for
easier and cheaper manufacture, because it utilizes less material. It also allows
for a lighter article which is useful for a user who has to carry the underwater
disc; and, of course, for the manufacturer and seller who have a lighter article
to ship and to handle in a store. When disc 200 is used under water, hollow
central cavity 232 would quickly fill with water. The water provides additional

weight to allow disc 200 to be adequately moved through the water by a user.

[0036] Figure 6 is a side view of underwater flying disc 200 seen in Figure
5.The thickness of disc 200 is about 11.5 mm which equals the ratio of the
diameter to thickness as that embodiment discussed above. Figure 6 shows
disc 200 top surface 204, bottom surface 206, and edge 210 which tapers
gradually to a smooth rounded shape 212. Edge 212 and the grooves and
depressions 202 allow for movement in the water while providing a gripping
surface for the user. Figure 7 is a perspective view of the embodiment shown in

Figure 5.

[0037] Figure 8 is a side section view of the embodiment shown in Figure 5,
and shows central core 232 with the hollow center section to be filled with

water. Edge 210 of disc 200, which is indicated by circle B in Figure 8, is detailed

134



APPENDIX A

in Figure 9. Center section 208 is made of polypropylene, with a volume of
about 454 cubic centimeters with a fine texture (if desired), or equivalent
material. Figure 9 shows edge material 210 of disc 200, which is softer to
prevent injuries and is made of soft polypropylene, or equivalent material,
with a volume of about 127.15 cubic centimeters. A typical disc made of the
aforementioned materials would weigh about 488 grams, or about 1 pound,
1.2 ounces, when empty. Similar to the embodiment shown in Figure 4, central
core 208 has its own ridges 214 and/or depressions 216 so that when the over-
molded material is molded onto the central core 208, there is an adequate

gripping surface 202 and the structure makes a more solid and rigid unit.

[0038] The embodiments shown in Figures 1 through 4 provide for any solid
central core with an overmolded edge as manufactured. The embodiment
shown in Figure 5 through Figure 9 allows for hollow center section 232 with
holes 230 to provide a generally neutral buoyancy in the water. The water in

the central cavity provides the necessary added weight to the flying disc.

[0039] However, still another embodiment may be utilized such that the
center section may be made out of two identical pieces which are joined
together and then over-molded around the outer periphery of the disc

to allow for a softer edge. Figure 10 shows a different embodiment of this
invention which comprises two identical halves 302 which are snapped
together with the outer edge tabs 304 being over-molded with the softer
material. Figure 10 shows one surface of the underwater flying disc 300 with
center hollow section 306 including vent holes 308 that allow cavity 306 to fill
with water upon immersion. Around the edge of the center core are tabs 304,
six of which are seen in Figure 10, each tab 304 occupying about one-twelfth
(1/12) of the circumference of the outer edge. It is noted that indents 305a and
305b are indications to an assembler in manufacturing how to quickly line up

the halves of the disk for plastic injection.

135



APPENDIX A

[0040] Figure 11 shows the inside of the same half of disc 300 seen in Figure
10 with the six outer tabs 304. The cross members 310 in the inner surface

of disc 300 are support ridges molded therein to help prevent disc 300 from
flexing, and to add strength and stability to the half shown in Figure 11.The
cross members 310 end in the center of the disc at a curved portion 322 for
each cross member. The curved portions define a circle with four openings 318
which allow for rapid ingress of water upon initial submersion into the water,
and rapid egress of the water when taken out of the water. The cross members
also provide for a water stop to keep the water from excessive movement
inside the disc chamber when the disc is thrown or tossed. Such water

movement can slow the rotation of the disc and cause drag.

[0041] Also seen in Figure 11 is a boss 312 and pin 314 arrangement. Pin
314 provides the male portion that would be snapped into place on a
complementary boss 312, or female portion, on the other half of the disc to
which it is mated. Pin 314 is shown triangular in shape for easy manufacture

and assembly; but could be any shape to accomplish this end result.

[0042] Figure 12 is a side view of the half shown in Figures 10 and 11 before

two of them are snapped together.

[0043] To make a completed flying disc requires two of the same halves of
flying disc 300 shown in Figures 10 to 12. Once the halves of disc 300 are
manufactured, the inside surface of the half as depicted in Figure 11 is placed
against the inside surface of the other half, but rotated 180 degrees so that the
protruding pin 314 on one inside surface would snap into the boss 312 on the
other half, such that there are two bosses and two pin engagements which

hold the disc together.

[0044] After the mating of one section or half of disc 300 with the other half
of the disc is completed, the disc now looks like disc 300 seen in perspective

in Figure 13.That is, tabs 304 of one half disc 302 occupy the spaces between
136



APPENDIX A

tabs 304 of the other half disc 302a after being combined during the
manufacturing cycle. Figure 14 is a top view of disc 300 after having both
halves 302, 302a snapped together as previously described. The overall
diameter of disc 300 is about 300 mm after assembly and the over-molding
over the assembled tabs is applied. After plastic mold injection of each half,
the halves are snapped together as set forth above and then placed in another
injection molding machine wherein the edge material is molded over the tabs
such that the end result is a flying disc similar to those seen in Figure 1, Figure

5,and Figure 7.

[0045] Figure 15 is an edge view of disc 300 of this invention and is about 11.5
mm in height after the two sections 302, 302a are mated to each other. Figure
16 is a side section view of flying disc 300 after the two halves 302, 302a have
been snapped together, but prior to the over-molding of the edge sections
with flexible material. Figure 16 shows how the tabs 304 overlap to provide for a
strong gripping effect of the over-molding material once applied. Also shown in
the relationship of pin 314 and boss 312 after mating of both identical halves.

[0046] The material for manufacturing the embodiments in Figure 13 through
Figure 16 comprise the polypropylene material which occupies about 454
cubic centimeters of space with a fine or no external texture. The overmold
material includes the edge material extending a certain distance radially from
the edge includes polypropylene or softer material with a volume of about
127.15 cubic centimeters with a fine or no texture. Other suitable material may

be used.

[0047] While the invention has been described with reference to specific
embodiments, it will be understood by those skilled in the art that various
changes may be made and equivalents may be substituted for elements
thereof without departing from the true spirit and scope of the invention. In
addition, modifications may be made without departing from the essential

teachings of the invention.
137



APPENDIX A

CLAIMS

What is claimed is:

1. A hydrodynamic disc comprising:
a solid circular core having a predetermined diameter across top and

bottom surfaces and a predetermined height tapering to an outer edge thereof;

said core including a material which gives said disc a predetermined

buoyancy when within several feet under the surface of water.

2. The disc of Claim 1 wherein said core includes a soft flexible material
around the edge and extending a short distance radially inward along the top

and bottom surfaces to provide a gripping surface to a disc user.

3. The disc of Claim 1 wherein said buoyancy is neutral in fresh water.

4. The hydrodynamic disc of Claim 1 wherein said buoyancy is either a

positive or a negative buoyancy.

5. A gliding disc comprising:
a central circular core of a predetermined diameter and predetermined
height having first and second surfaces, said core having a hollow construction

and tapering to the outer edge thereof;

said core including a material such that it will be of equalizing neutral
buoyancy when used in water within several feet of the water surface and
when said hollow core is filled with a material to allow for said neutral buoyancy

depending on the amount of said material used to fill said hollow core.

6. The disc of Claim 5 wherein said circular core includes an inner section

and an outer section generally spaced from the center of said circular core, said

138



APPENDIX A

inner section including a first core material, and said outer section including a
second core material, said second core material being softer than said first core

material.

7. The disc of Claim 6 wherein said inner section includes a hollow
portion of a predetermined circular diameter in the center of said inner section,
said hollow portion defining an open chamber in said inner section, and
further including vent holes in the part of said inner section covering said open

chamber.

8. The disc of Claim 7 wherein said vent holes appear on one surface of

said disc.

9. The disc of Claim 8 wherein said vent holes appear on both surfaces of

said disc.

10. The disc of Claim 7 wherein said outer section further includes circular
grooves on the surface of said outer section to provide a gripping surface for

said disc.

11. The disc of Claim 10 wherein said circular grooves appear on one

surface of said disc.

12. The disc of Claim 10 wherein said circular grooves appear on both

surfaces of said disc.

13. The disc of Claim 7 wherein the outer edge of said inner section
includes protubing annular ridges to provide mechanical strength to the outer
section when said outer section is formed on the outer edge of said inner

section.

139



APPENDIX A

14. A hydrodynamic throwing disc comprising:

a first side including a circular member having an inner section of a first
diameter and an outer section from the first diameter to a second diameter, said
inner section having a height dimension much less than the second diameter
of said outer section, said outer section further including radial tabs emanating

away in a radial direction from said outer section,

said first side further including an inside surface and an outside
surface, said inside surface including a boss extending away from said inside
surface of said first side, and a pin extending away from said inside surface at
a point on said inside surface 180 degrees away from said boss and the same

distance as said boss from the center point of said first side.

15. The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 14 the further comprising:

a second side of said disc identical to said first side of said disc, such
that the inside surfaces of said first and second sides are positioned against
one another to form a symmetrical body, said pin of said first side being mated
with the boss of said second side, and said pin of said second side being mated
with the boss of said first side, the tabs of the first and second sides of said disc
being positioned about the edges of said sides such that when the first and
second sides are mated together, the tabs of said first side alternate in a circular
dimension about the edges of said disc.

16. The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 15, wherein each side of said
disc includes support ridges along the inner surface of said disc sides to render

rigid support to said first and second sides of said disc.

17. The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 15, wherein said
symmetrical body includes the hollow chamber defined by said inner sections
of said first diameter, said hollow chamber being accessed by vent holes formed
in each side of said disc.

140



APPENDIX A

18. The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 17 wherein each side of said

disc includes a material of a first stiffness.

19. The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 18, further including a
second material formed over the radial tabs emanating from each side of said
disc, said material extending the outside surfaces of said first and second sides
in a tapered direction to a rounded circular edge defining said hydrodynamic

throwing disc.

20. The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 19, wherein said second

material is of a second stiffness softer than said first stiffness.

21. The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 20, said second material

including circular grooves provide a gripping surface for said disc.

22, The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 15 wherein said alternating

tabs are coplanar.

23. The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 17 wherein said support
ridges are radially formed on said inner surface and ending in a generally open
circle at the center of said disc side to allow water to easily ingress and egress

from said hollow chamber.
24, The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 17 wherein said support
ridges are radially formed on said inner surface to prevent water from

movement in said hollow chamber.

25. The hydrodynamic throwing disc of Claim 14 wherein said boss is
cylindrically shaped and said pin is triangular shaped.

141



APPENDIX A

HYDRODYNAMIC THROWING DISC

Abstract

A gliding or flying hydrodynamic disc designed for recre-
ational use under water. The disc is circular and about 12 inches
or 300 mm in diameter, and about %2 inch or 1.198 centimeters
high. Circular grooves on the surface of the disc provide a grip
surface so that the user can adequately maintain control of the
disc under water. The weight of the disc is determined to al-
low the device to generally maintain equilibrium while under
water. The shape and the materials are crafted to provide mini-
mum drag. The top and bottom of the device are symmetrical
to minimize drag-inducing lift effects. A soft outer edge surface
provides a good grip on the device and for safety in pool and
dive use. The disc can also be used as a dive plane or to change
course by holding it out in front while the user is swimming.

142



APPENDIX A

143



APPENDIX A

144



APPENDIX A

145



APPENDIX A

146



APPENDIX A

147



APPENDIX A

148



APPENDIX A

149



APPENDIX A

150



APPENDIX A

151



APPENDIX A

152



APPENDIX B

153



APPENDIX B

154



APPENDIX B

155



APPENDIX B

156



APPENDIX B

157



APPENDIX B

158



APPENDIX B

159



APPENDIX C

Filing Paper Checklist

Return postcard

Express mail label

Provisional application cover sheet

Fee transmittal

Check for filing fee OR credit card payment form
Specification

Drawings

Assignment (optional)

160




APPENDIX D

PTO/SB/16 (03-13)
Approved for use through 01/31/2014. OMB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number
PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT COVER SHEET — Page 1 of 2
This is a request for filing a PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT under 37 CFR 1.53(c).

Express Mail Label No.

INVENTOR(S)
. X . X . Residence
Given Name (first and middle [if any]) Family Name or Surname (City and either State or Foreign Country)
Additional inventors are being named on the separately numbered sheets attached hereto.

TITLE OF THE INVENTION (500 characters max):

Direct all correspondence to: CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS

|:| The address corresponding to Customer Number:

OR

Firm or

Individual Name
Address
City State Zip
Country Telephone Email

ENCLOSED APPLICATION PARTS (check all that apply)

|:| Application Data Sheet. See 37 CFR 1.76. D CD(s), Number of CDs
|:| Drawing(s) Number of Sheets D Other (specify)

|:| Specification (e.g., description of the invention) Number of Pages

Fees Due: Filing Fee of $260 ($130 for small entity) ($65 for micro entity). If the specification and drawings exceed 100 sheets of paper, an
application size fee is also due, which is $400 ($200 for small entity) ($100 for micro entity) for each additional 50 sheets or fraction thereof.
See 35 U.S.C. 41(a)(1)(G) and 37 CFR 1.16(s).

METHOD OF PAYMENT OF THE FILING FEE AND APPLICATION SIZE FEE FOR THIS PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT

|:| Applicant asserts small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27.

|:| Applicant certifies micro entity status. See 37 CFR 1.29.
Applicant must attach form PTO/SB/15A or B or equivalent.
l:‘ A check or money order made payable to the Director of the United States Patent
and Trademark Office is enclosed to cover the filing fee and application size fee (if applicable). TOTAL FEE AMOUNT ($)

|:| Payment by credit card. Form PTO-2038 is attached.
|:| The Director is hereby authorized to charge the filing fee and application size fee (if applicable) or credit any overpayment to Deposit

Account Number:

USE ONLY FOR FILING A PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.51. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to
process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 10 hours to complete, including
gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the
amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and
Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND
TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

161




APPENDIX D

PTO/SB/16 (03-13)

Approved for use through 01/31/2014. OMB 0651-0032

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT COVER SHEET — Page 2 of 2

The invention was made by an agency of the United States Government or under a contract with an agency of the United States Government.

D No.

D Yes, the invention was made by an agency of the U.S. Government. The U.S. Government agency name is:

D Yes, the invention was made under a contract with an agency of the U.S. Government. The name of the U.S. Government agency and
Government contract number are:

WARNING:

Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may
contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card
numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by
the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to
the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting
them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after
publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application)
or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the
application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization
forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly
available.

SIGNATURE DATE

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME REGISTRATION NO.
(if appropriate)

TELEPHONE DOCKET NUMBER

162




APPENDIX E

PTO/SB/17 (03-13)
Approved for use through 01/31/2014. OMB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unles: lays a valid OMB control number
14 Complete if known \

FEE TRANSMITTAL
Filing Date

D Applicant asserts small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27. First Named Inventor
D Applicant certifies micro entity status. See 37 CFR 1.29. Examiner Name

Form PTO/SB/15A or B or equivalent must either be enclosed or have -

s ; Art Unit

been submitted previously.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PAYMENT | (S) Practitioner Docket No.

METHOD OF PAYMENT (check all that apply)
D Check l:‘ Credit Card |:| Money Order ‘:‘ None D Other (please identify):

D Deposit Account Deposit Account Number: Deposit Account Name:

For the above-identified deposit account, the Director is hereby authorized to (check all that apply):
D Charge fee(s) indicated below D Charge fee(s) indicated below, except for the filing fee

\:\ Charge any additional fee(s) or underpayment of fee(s) l:‘ Credit any overpayment of fee(s)
under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17
WARNING: Information on this form may become public. Credit card information should not be included on this form. Provide credit card
information and authorization on PTO-2038.

FEE CALCULATION
1. BASICFILING, SEARCH, AND EXAMINATION FEES (U = undiscounted fee; S = small entity fee; M = micro entity fee)
FILING FEES SEARCH FEES EXAMINATION FEES
Application Type u(s) S($) M ($) u(s) S($) M () u(s) s($) M ($) Fees Paid ($)
Utility 280 140* 70 600 300 150 720 360 180
Design 180 90 45 120 60 30 460 230 115
Plant 180 90 45 380 190 95 580 290 145
Reissue 280 140 70 600 300 150 2,160 1,080 540
Provisional 260 130 65 0 0 0 0 0 0

* The $140 small entity status filing fee for a utility application is further reduced to $70 for a small entity status applicant who files the application via EFS-Web.
2. EXCESS CLAIM FEES

Fee Description Undiscounted Fee ($) ~ Small Entity Fee ($)  Micro Entity Fee ($)
Each claim over 20 (including Reissues) 80 40 20
Each independent claim over 3 (including Reissues) 420 210 105
Multiple dependent claims 780 390 195
Total Claims Extra Claims Fee ($) Fee Paid ($)

-20 or HP = X = Multiple Dependent Claims
HP = highest number of total claims paid for, if greater than 20. Fee ($) Fee Paid ($)
Indep. Claims Extra Claims Fee ($ Fee Paid ($)

-3orHpP= X =

HP = highest number of independent claims paid for, if greater than 3.
3. APPLICATION SIZE FEE
If the specification and drawings exceed 100 sheets of paper (excluding electronically filed sequence or computer listings under 37 CFR 1.52(e)),

the application size fee due is $400 ($200 for small entity) ($100 for micro entity) for each additional 50 sheets or fraction thereof. See 35 U.S.C.
41(a)(1)(G) and 37 CFR 1.16(s).

Total Sheets Extra Sheets Number of each additional 50 or fraction thereof Fee ($) Fee Paid ($)
-100 = /50= (round up to a whole number) X =
4. OTHER FEE(S) Fees Paid ($)

Non-English specification, $130 fee (no small or micro entity discount)
Non-electronic filing fee under 37 CFR 1.16(t) for a utility application, $400 fee ($200 small or micro entity)
Other (e.g., late filing surcharge):

( SUBMITTED BY )
. Registration No.
Signature (Attorney/Agent) Telephone
\Name (Print/Type) Date )

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.136. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to
process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 30 minutes to complete, including
gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the
amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and
Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND
TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

163



APPENDIX F

164



APPENDIX F

165



APPENDIX G

Sample Mutual Non-Disclosure Agreement

The AGREEMENT herein, dated as of , 20 is between
and
, (both

referred to herein collectively as “the parties”™).

WHEREAS the parties desire that disclosure of information be exchanged in support
of discussing their respective business ideas, services and products.

WHEREAS for said good and mutual consideration, the parties desire to enter into
an agreement governing the disclosure between themselves and to any third parties of
said information;

NOW THEREFORE the parties agree to hold all Proprietary Restricted Information
(as defined herein) furnished to them under this Agreement in complete confidence and
not in any way to disclose such information to any other party for any purpose, or to
reproduce such information. These restrictions shall apply to any Proprietary Restricted
Information exchanged by the parties during any discussions, negotiations or
correspondence and to any Proprietary Restricted Information contained in any
memoranda, papers or documents forwarded to either of the parties under this Agreement
or under any contract between the parties. In carrying out the provisions of this
Agreement, the following terms shall apply:

1. The term “Proprietary Restricted Information” shall include the following;

A. All information and data relating to the current discussions (“the project”),
as well as samples, specimens, patents applications, and other proprietary
information relating to the development, testing, manufacture, or application of
any such devices or systems (including but not limited to system concepts,
architectures, source documents and programmatic documents), and

B.  All marketing plans, studies, and information relating to the project effort.
Proprietary Restricted Information shall not include the following:

(1)information that is already public or becomes public without fault of
the receiving party;

(2)information that, as of the time of receipt by the receiving party, is
already known to or in the possession of the receiving party;

(3)information that, at any time, is received in good faith by the receiving

party from a third party that was lawfully in possession of the information
and had the right to disclose the same;

166



APPENDIX G

(4)information that is disclosed to third parties by the disclosing party on a
non-confidential basis;

(5)information that the parties mutually agree in writing to release from
the terms of the Agreement;

(6)information that is independently developed by or on behalf of the
receiving party without benefit of the Proprietary Restricted Information.

2. If any part of the Proprietary Restricted Information has been or hereafter shall be
disclosed in a United States patent issued to the party furnishing the information
hereunder, after the issuance of said patent, the limitations on such information as is
disclosed in the patent shall be only that afforded by the United States Patent Laws.

3. Each party shall use the same reasonable efforts to protect Proprietary Restricted
Information as are used to protect its own proprietary information. Disclosures of such
information shall be restricted to those individuals who are directly participating in the
review of the information and have a need to know such information.

4. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, nor the furnishing of any
Proprietary Restricted Information by the parties hereunder shall be construed as granting
to any other party to this Agreement, either expressly, by implication, estoppel, or
otherwise, a license under any invention, whether or not patented, hereafter owned or
controlled by the party furnishing same.

5. Each party shall return to the disclosing party the original and all copies of written
information furnished to the other.

6. Each party shall not make copies of such information other than for purposes of
assisting the parties in the development of the proposal.

7. The obligations and provisions of this Agreement shall continue for a period of two
(2) years from the date of this Agreement, and may be extended from this date by mutual
written agreement of the parties hereto.

8. Each party will designate one or more individuals within its organization as the only
point(s) for receiving Proprietary Restricted Information from the other party pursuant to
this Agreement.

9. Either party can disclose confidential information it has received if it is required to
do so by a governmental agency or a court of law having proper jurisdiction. If such a
requirement is made, the party required to make such a disclosure shall give the other
party reasonable notice to enable the other party to try to protect the confidentiality of the
information.

167



APPENDIX G

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have, through duly authorized

representatives, executed this Agreement effective as of the day, month and year set forth
above.

Company Name Company Name
BY: BY:
Signature Signature
NAME: NAME:
Printed Printed
TITLE: TITLE:
DATE: DATE:

168



APPENDIX H

Sample Product Sell Letter
Request Meeting

John S. Ferrell
120 Constitution Drive
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Phone: (650) 812-3408
Email: jferrell@carrferrell.com

Via FEDEX
Mr. William Doe
President & CEO
Outdoor Pool Accessories, Inc.
555 Pat Booker Road
Universal City, Texas 78148
January 1, 2017

Dear Mr. Doe:

Please find enclosed with this letter several photographs and a short DVD video
clip of my new product design that I am calling POOL PARADISE™. This floating pool
lounger is lightweight, self-inflating, constructed of durable polypropylene, and has an
array of storage and comfort features including an ice chest, four cup holders, an
adjustable head rest, and a battery operated body mister.

I am interested in finding an exclusive licensee to manufacture and distribute this
new patent-pending, invention, and believe that the POOL PARADISE product would be
a perfect and profitable fit with Outdoor Pool’s unique catalog of related goods. If you
have an interest in learning more about my product, I would be happy to visit Outdoor
Pool in Universal City and provide a demonstration of the prototype.

I will follow up with you later this week to confirm your availability for a
meeting. In the meantime, please let me know if I can assist by providing additional

information.

Sincerely,

John S. Ferrell

Encl. photographs and DVD

169



APPENDIX |

Sample Product Sell Letter
Trade Show Meeting

John S. Ferrell
120 Constitution Drive
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Phone: (650) 812-3408
Email: jferrell@carrferrell.com

Via FEDEX
Mr. William Doe
President & CEO
Outdoor Pool Accessories, Inc.
555 Pat Booker Road
Universal City, Texas 78148
January 1, 2017

Dear Mr. Doe:

Please find enclosed with this letter several photographs and a short DVD video
clip of my new product design that I am calling POOL PARADISE™. This floating pool
lounger is lightweight, self-inflating, constructed of durable polypropylene, and has an
array of storage and comfort features including an ice chest, four cup holders, an
adjustable head rest, and a battery operated body mister.

I am interested in finding an exclusive licensee to manufacture and distribute this
new patent-pending, invention, and believe that the POOL PARADISE product would be
a perfect and profitable fit with Outdoor Pool’s unique catalog of related goods. From
your company’s website, I note that Outdoor Pool will be exhibiting at the Pool and Boat
Show in China Lake, California next month. If you will be attending the show, this
would be great opportunity for me to meet with you and to demonstrate my prototype.

I will follow up with you later this week to confirm your availability for a
meeting. In the meantime, please let me know if I can assist by providing additional
information.

Sincerely,

John S. Ferrell

Encl. photographs and DVD

170



APPENDIX J

Sample License Letter

John S. Ferrell
120 Constitution Drive
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Phone: (650) 812-3408
Email: jferrell@carrferrell.com

Via FEDEX
Mr. William Doe
President & CEO
Outdoor Pool Accessories, Inc.
555 Pat Booker Road
Universal City, Texas 78148
January 1, 2017

Dear Mr. Doe:

I am a product designer specializing in outdoor furniture and pool accessories.
You may be interested to know that I have filed a United States patent application
entitled, “A Self-Inflating Floating Pool Lounger With Body Mister.” A copy of the filed
patent specification with one exemplary claim is attached with this letter. My reason for
writing is that [ am interested in finding an exclusive licensee for this invention.

In reviewing your product catalog I note this patent application might be of great
interest to you, especially since several of your company’s products and those of your
competitors appear to be very similar to the invention that I am patenting. Outdoor
Products’ FLOATING ISLAND and LOUNGE PARTY floating lounge chairs contain
many of the features claimed in this patent application. Please understand that I am not
suggesting that Outdoor Pool currently would be infringing my patent application if now
issued, only that this application might provide Outdoor Pool with a significant
competitive product advantage when issuance does occur.

If you would like to further discuss licensing this patent application on an
exclusive basis, please contact me by fax or mail within 10 days. If I have not heard from
you within this period, I will assume that there is no immediate interest by Outdoor Pool
in this opportunity, and I will approach other manufacturers in this market for possible
licensing of my application.

Sincerely,

171 John S. Ferrell



A

Adobe PDE 102, 104, 109-110
Amazon.com, 52

Apple Computer, 27
application, 19, 55-56, 65
articles of manufacture (see also
utility patent), 39-41, 52
assignment, 100

B

barring events, 59-63
business method

(see also utility patent), 50, 52
best mode requirement, 68-69

C

checklist (see also filing), 91-94

co-inventor, 57

composition of matter
(see also utility patent), 41-42,
49

cover sheet (see also transmittal
cover sheet), 96, 97-99,
101-102

D

deadlines, 92

design patent, 8-9
description requirement, 65
derivation proceeding, 31
disclosure, 60-61, 65, 70
requirements, 65-68

E

Electronic Business Center

INDEX

172

(EBC), 107-108
Electronic Filing System

(EES), 104-105,

107-114, 121
Electronic Patent Assignment

System (EPAS), 114-116, 122
enablement requirement, 66
entity, 97-98

large entity, 97

micro entity, 97-98

small entity...97-98
Express Mail, 96, 117

F
fee transmittal, 97-98, 100, 103
filing, 55, 58, 91, 92, 117, 118

electronic filing...93, 102-105,

107-116

filing date, 118

filing deadlines, 92

filing checklist, 94

paper filing, 93-102

receipt, 118
first-inventor-to-file system,

23, 29-31, 60
first-to-invent (see also

invention), 30
foreign patent application, 23

H
Hewlett-Packard, 27

I

interference proceeding, 30
invention
first to conceive, 28



first to file, 29-31, 60
first to invent, 30
identification, 14
point of novelty, 15
stealth invention, 14
title, 70
invention promotion companies, 36

J

joint inventor, 57

K
kits, 42

M
machines (see also utility patent),
39-40
method (see also process), 50, 52
business method, 50, 52
monopoly, 24

N

non-disclosure agreement, 24

(0]

Official Notice of Recordation,
114-116

organisms, 41

P
Paris Convention, 22-23, 29
patent
applying for, 14, 17, 19
agent/attorney, 37
claims, 20
costs associated with filing, 17

INDEX

infringement, 15
nonprovisional, 15, 20-21, 24,
27’ 29; 323 36'37; 97

sample, 5

types, 7

Patent Electronic Business
Center, 107
patent pending notice, 22
patent protection
benefits, 12
definition, 7
strategic patenting, 13
Patent Trial and Appeal Board, 31
pendency period, 32
petitioner, 31
photographs, 82
plant patent, 9
Polycom SoundStation °, 8
point of novelty (see also
invention), 15, 57, 77
process (see also method), 50

R

race to the patent office, 23
recipes, 49
return postcard, 95

S
serial number, 95, 118-119
space alien approach, 74, 81
specification (see also application),
69,71
abstract of the invention, 78
background of the invention,

71

173



INDEX

brief description of the drawings, 73-74
brief summary of the invention, 72
claims, 75-78
detailed description, 74
title of the invention, 70

stealth inventions, 14-15

T

transmittal cover sheet, 96-97

U

United States Copyright Office, 121

United States Patent and Trademark Office
(USPTO), 4, 10, 16-17, 20, 28, 30, 36,
58, 69, 70, 80, 82, 91-102, 104-105, 114,
117-119, 121-122, 124

utility patent, 7-9, 16, 39, 51
articles of manufacture, 41-42, 52
business method, 50, 52
composition of matter, 41-42, 49
machines, 39-40
method/process, 50, 52

\\4

written specification, 65

174



INDEX

175



	PrvPat-cover-2017
	ProvisionalPatents-2017
	ProvisionalPatents-2017
	2017 PrvPat-booktext-final





